ML,

|
| . o
WAR DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL MANUAL

INSTALLATION OF RADIO AND

FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT IN
TRUCK, 3/4-TON, 4x4,
COMMAND RECONNAISSANCE

o xce
dlscreﬂﬁt‘ o d to the pub‘lc or to the press :b R 380-5, 15 Mar 1944.)
communicaie el (See also par. 230, e
relations = -

it R D IEPARI M N T ’ MARGCH 1945



W4 R

DR PART MENT T ECHNIOALE MANUA4L

TM 11-2726

INSTALLATION OF RADIO AND
FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT IN

TRUCK, 3[4-TON, 4x 4,

COMMAND RECONNAISSANCE

W A4 R

SO o Eoad e U e . M oA KU it

RESTRICTED. DISSEMINATION OF RESTRICTED MATTER. 'The information
contained in restricted documents and the essential characteristics of restricted material may be given
to any person known to be in the service of the United States and to persons of undoubted loyalty and
discretion who are cooperating in Government work, but will not be communicated to the public or to the
press except by authorized military public relations agencies. (See also par. 235, AR 380-5, 15 Mar 44.)

United States Government Printing O flice

Washington: 1945

1945



RESTRIGTED

WAR DEPARTMENT
Washington 25, D. C., 10 March 1945

TM 11-2726, Installation of Radio and Facsimile Equipment in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command
Reconnaissance, is published for the information and guidance of all concerned.
[AG 300.7 (9 Feb 45)]

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

OFFICIAL : | G. C. MARSHALL

Jd. A. ULIO Chief of Staff
Major General

The Adiutant General

DISTRIBUTION

AAF (5); AGF (5); ASF (2); T of Opn (5); Dept (5); Def Comd (2) ; Base Comd (5) :
AAF Comd (2); Arm & Sv Bd (2); S Div ASF (1) ; Tech Sv (2); SvC (5) ;: Area ASvC
(2) ; WDGS Lib (5) ; PC&S (2) ; PE (2); Dep 11 (2) ; Gen Oversea SOS Dep (Sig Sec)
(2) ; GH (2) ; M Conc C (2) ; Air Base Hosp (2) ; Gen Sv Sch (5) ; Sp Sv Sch (10) : USMA
(20) ; ROTC (5); Lab 11 (2); Sig AS (2); Rep Shop 11 (2); A (5);: D (2): AF (2) :
1/0 & E 11-7 (3); 11-15 (3); 11-47 (38); 11-B7'(3); 11-107 (3) ;: 11-147 (3) k1124
(o) ;11-587 (3) : 11-592 (3).

For explanation of sym.bols, see F'M 21-6.

A
A

RESTRICTED



RESTRIGTED

SECTION I. GUIDE TO USE OF MANUAL Paragraph
i e e e s e sl e s S e e e LS s ame e oDl D s 1
BOMIDNICHE o it s B e W AT L e TR A Y 2
EHoles - and DrRCRelS i s s as o e R e 3
FIeBmMINgry COO0K . . oo s e e e e e 4
RN il o e o e e e e e e s B D

I, IGNITION NOCISE SUPPRESSION IN TRUCK, 34-TON, 4x4, COMMAND RECONNAISSANCE
By e e e e e e L e e S e S e S e e 6
gt i e e S e R A s Gl i e SR R e e U S S i e o - e e D et 7
Il. FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT RC-58-( )
LTIl e e e e B R R e e e R s e e B 8
Assemply- il HBalgt G i T s e e e s e e R e 9
IV. RADIO SET SCR-193-Q
Yot i ognete - oo EeE e e e 10
Assoimbly and - nstallalion c i i v e T s e R R T e 11
Y. RADIO SET SCR-245-T
OB TR e e T et e R 12
ASBEINDIY - BRE IR abIoN i it e e e s e e i 13
YI. RADIO SET SCR-506-( )}
BN Nt o o s aii Pona e i o e T e 14
Asmeibly and Hetallalion . @ vl s s i e e s 15
Vil. RADIO SET SCR-508-( )}, SCR-528-( ), SCR-608-( ), OR SCR-628-( )
Rediived BatlE o e e e 16
Aupembly - inebnllation . . s e e e e e j &7
Vill. RADIO SET SCR-510-( )] OR SCR-610-( )
SeHiped PATLE co viiu ot i e R e e 18
Assembly and mstallation. ... . . o ci i e R S e N SR P S s o 19

RESTRICTED

Page

pod ok ek ok ek

Co AW N

)

L 00

11
11

13
13

16
16

20
20

L



RESTRIGTED

DESTRUCTION NOTICE

WHY — To prevent the enemy from using or salvaging this equipment for his benefit.
WHEN — When ordered by your commander.

HOW — 1. Smash — Use sledges, axes, handaxes, pickaxes, hammers, crowbars, heavy tools.
2. Cut — Use axes, handaxes, machetes.
3. Burn — Use gasoline, kerosene, oil, flame throwers, incendiary grenades.
4. Explosives — Use firearms, grenades, TNT.
5

. Disposal — Bury in slit trenches, fox holes, other holes. Throw in streams. Scatter.

USE ANYTHING IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE FOR DESTRUCTION OF THIS EQUIPMENT

WHAT — 1. Smash — All vacuum tubes, crystals, control dials, coupling coils, transformers,
speakers in receivers, external loudspeakers, microphones, headsets, dyna-
motors, and cable connectors.

2. Cut — All connecting wires, cording, and cabling.

3. Burn — All equipment, and all associated training, technical, and installation man-
uals. |

4. Bury or scatter — All remains, after destroying their usefulness.

DESTROY EVERYTHING

SAFETY NOTICE

This equipment uses high voltages which are dangerous to life. Observe all safety precautions.
1. Make no adjustments inside the equipment with the power switch on.
2. Do not operate the equipment with the shields removed.

3. Do not connect power to any unit of these sets until operating instructions have been
read completely.

Y

RESTRIGTED



RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45

™ 11-2726

SECTION |
GUIDE TO USE OF MANUAL

|. Purpose

This manual provides methods and procedure,
based upon actual field experience, for installa-
tion of radio and facsimile equipment in Trueck,
34-ton, 4x4, Command Reconnaissance. Items
required to make a complete operating installa-
tion are listed for each set. Official nomenclature
followed by empty parentheses, such as Head-
set HS-30-( ), is used to indicate any model
of equipment regardless of its procurement.

2. Equipment
Installations covered include Facsimile Equip-
ment RC-58—( ) and the following radio sets:

SCR-193-Q SCR-508-( ) SCR-608-( )
SCR-245-T SCR-510-( ) SCR-610-( )
SCR-506—( ) SCR-528-( ) ©SCR-628-( )

3. Holes and Brackets
Brackets required for installation of the radio

set or facsimile equipment are normally drilled

and installed prior to delivery of Truck, 34-ton,
4x4, Command Reconnaissance. Drilling in-

structions are given in this manual for any
other necessary holes and brackets. Do not re-
locate any holes or brackets unless absolutely
necessary.

4, Preliminary Check

Study the illustrations, the installation meth-
ods outlined, and any subsequent changes to
this manual.

Caution. Truck, 3/4-ton, 4x4, Command Recon-
naissance has a 12-volt electrical system. Be-
fore installing the radio sets or facsimile equip-
ment, be sure they are designed for 12-volt op-
eration, or tubes may burn out or dynamotors
may be damaged.

5. Operating Check

Carefully study the technical manual covering
the radio set or facsimile equipment before try-
ing to operate it; then, make a thorough oper-
ating check to determine whether the equipment
has been properly installed and i1s in working
order.

RESTRICTED



RESTRICGTED

™M 11-2726

10 Mar 45

SECTION I

IGNITION NOISE SUPPRESSION IN TRUCK, 3/4-TON, 4x4,
COMMAND RECONNAISSANCE

6. General

Eixcessive ignition or other electrical noises may
interfere with the operation of radio and fac-
simile equipment in Truck, 3/4-ton, 4x4, Com-
mand Reconnaissance. The technical manual is-
sued with the vehicle will be helpful in locating
the source of the noise, since it describes the
suppression system used. Instructions for op-
rating radio and facsimile equipment used in
the vehicle also should be studied. Refer to TM
11-483 for additional information on suppres-
sion of ignition noise in vehicles.

7. Procedure
Locate and suppress ignition noises as follows:

Interference

Popping sound: corresponds to ignition firing; stops

a. Start the motor of the vehicle and turn on
the radio set. Put the receiver sensitivity con-
trol at maximum,; then, listening to the receiver
output with a headset, slowly tune the receiver
over the entire range of frequencies to be used
for communication.

b. When the frequency (or frequencies) with
greatest noise level is found, turn off the ve-
hicle engine. If this noise continues, the source
1s outside the ignition system. If noise stops,
the trouble is in the ignition system.

c. Start the engine again. Adjust the receiver
sensitivity control until engine noises can be
distinguished easily from static, ete. Interfer-
ence may then be 1dentified as follows:

Usual source

Ignition system.

when engine 1s turned off ; accelerates when engine

1S raced.

Intermittent, clicking sound: lingers for several sec-

onds when ignition is turned off.

Whining sound: varies with speed of engine; ceases

only when generator stops rotating.
Sparking, or continuous crackling noise.

d. Interference from other electrical parts
and circults of the vehicle, such as panel gauges
and heater fans, can usually be identified by
turning off the gauges, fans, or other suspected
mechanisms individually.

e. If the source of interference still cannot
be found by any of the preceding methods, con-
nect a probe antenna (fig. 23) to the antenna
terminal of the radio set. Slowly move the loop
of the probe antenna over the various parts of
the electrical system of the vehicle. Keep the
loop close to, but not in contact with, the part
being examined. Noise from interference-pro-
ducing parts should be heard in the receiver.

f. Usually interference can be eliminated by

(Generator regulator.

Generator.
Brushes and commutator of generator.

cleaning, tightening, or replacing noise-produc-
ing parts. Examine and tighten all suppressor
and shielding components, and all connections
and grounding bonds. Clean the surface under
them. This will assure good electrical contact
between wires and terminals, and between
metal casings and the frame of the vehicle. (In-
sulated but ungrounded metal parts absorb and
reradiate electrical noises.)

g. 1f interference persists, suppressor com-
ponents should be checked by substituting new
ones. If a replacement is not available, discon-
nect the suspected component, and test capaci-
tors, resistors, and chokes within it. Replace
any that are defective.

RESTRICTED



|0 Mar 45

8. Required Parts

Items necessary for installation of Facsimile

Stock No.

RESTRIGTED

™M 11-2726

SECTION Il

FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT RC-58—( )

Equipment RC-58-( ) 1n Truck, 94-ton, 4x4,
Command Reconnaissance are listed below:

Amplifier BC-~90§—-( ), including two Dynamg{ora DM—El—(), --i\jlihr:;.ﬁliting FT-

Cord CD-606-( ), connecting Amplifier BC-908—-( ) to Recorder Scanner BC-

), connecting Amplifier BC-908-( ) to radio receiver.
connecting Amplifier BC-908—( ) to radio transmitter,

* (12-volt), inecluding two Motors MO-28-( ),
Mounting FT-328—( ), set of installed tubes, two Vibrators VB-3-( ), two

Quantity Item
1 2C408
318—( ), set of installed tubes, fuses, and lamps.
1 set’ Brackets and shelves as follows:
2 brackets (Item 13, fig. 1).
1 shelf (Item 11, fig. 1).
2 brackets (Item 12, fig. 1).
1 shelf {Item 10, fig. 1).
1 set’ Brackets and plates as follows:
2 brackets (Item 9, fig. 2).
2 supporting plates (Item 10, fig. 2).
1 set’ Brackets and shelves as follows:
2 brackets (Item 20, fig. 3).
1 shelf (Item 19, fig. 3).
1 27.2599-108 Chest CH-108-( ), for spare parts.
1 673147 Connector No, 61007 and Bondnut BL-50.
1 3K1606
918-( ).
1 3K 1608 Cord CD-608-( ), connecting Amplifier BC-908-( ) to vehicle terminal box.
1 31£1999-18 Cord CD-1018—(
1 af1999-19 Cord CD-1019-( ),
1 273400-118 Cover BG-118-( ), for Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ).
1 27:3400-128 Cover BG-128—( ), for Amplifier BC-908—( ).
1 61L.50-58V15 Hardware bag.
1 6C262-918 Recorder Scanner BC-918-( )
Resistors R5-288, and two regulator resistors.
50 rolls 6M1540 Tape M-298. |
1 2C2b-b8/SP Spare parts.
Y 613047 TM 11-374, for Facsimile Equipment RC-58—( ).
1 6 M2200 Writing Stand MC-308-( ).
o It 1B128

'Used for installation of Facsimile Equipment RC-58-(
bination with Radio Sets SCR-193-Q and SCR-510—-( ).
‘Used for installation of Facsimile Equipment RC-58-( ) in com-

9. Assembly and Installation

Note. Before proceeding with this installation per-
form all necessary drilling of vehicle (fig. 1).

@. FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT RC-58-( ) IN

bination with Radio Set SCR-506—( ).

Used for installation of Facsimile Equipment RC-58-( ) in com-
bination with Radio Sets SCR-506—( ) and SCR-510—( ).

) in com-

AND SCR-510—( ). Components of Facsimile

Equipment RC-58-( ), in above combination,
should be installed in Truck, 3/-ton, 4x4, Com-
mand Reconnaissance (fig. 1) as directed be-

COMBINATION. WITH RADIO SETS SCR-193-Q low:

Part and location
One shelf and two brackets (ltems 11
and 13, fig. 1), on right side of vehicle

above rear seat.

One shelf and two brackets (Items 10
and 12, fig. 1), on left side of vehicle

above rear seat.

Method and matericls

Secure brackets and shelf in position with hardware
provided as shown in figure 1. Use shakeproof wash-
ers as shown on detail in figure.

Secure brackets and shelf in position with hardware
provided as shown in figure 1. Use shakeproof wash-
ers as shown on detail in figure.

RESTRICTED



™ 11-2726

Part and location

Wire W-128 and two terminals (Items
22 and 23, fig. 1).

Mounting FT-318-( ) (Item 8, fig. 1)
on shelf (Item 11, fig. 1).

Mounting FT-328-( ) (Item 9, fig. 1)
on shelf (Item 10, fig. 1).

Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ) (Item 2,
fig. 1), on Mounting FT-328-( ).

Amplifier BC-908-( ) (Item 1, fig. 1),
on Mounting FT-318-( ).

Cord CD-606-( ) (Item 18, fig. 1).

Cord CD-608-( ) (Item 19, fig. 1).

Cords CD-1018-( ) and CD-1019-( )

(Items 20 and 21, fig. 1).

Cover BG-118-( ) (Item 14, fig. 1).

Cover BG-128-( ) (Item 15, fig. 1).

Writing Stand MC-308-( ) (Item 7,
fig. 1).

Chest CH-108-( ).

b. FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT RC-58-( )
COMBINATION WITH RADIO SET SCR-506—( ).
Components of Facsimile Equipment RC-58-

4

RESTRIGTED

10 Mar 45

Method and materals

Prepare two ground wires for Recorder Scanner BC-
918—-( ) and Amplifier BC-908-( ) as follows: Cut
two 8-inch lengths of Wire W-128. Strip and solder-
tin 14 inch of each end. Solder a terminal to one end
of each length.

Secure Mounting FT-318-( ) in position with hard-
ware provided, and secure terminal of one ground
wire with a screw securing front of Mounting FT-
318—-( ) to shelf.

Secure Mounting FT-328-( ) in position with hard-
ware provided, and secure terminal of one ground
wire with a screw securing front of Mounting FT-
328—( ) to shelf.

Place Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ) in position and
secure in place with snap slide fasteners provided.
Connect ground wire to GROUND binding post on
front panel of recorder scanner.

Place Amplifier BC-908-( ) in position and secure in
place with snap slide fasteners provided. Connect
ground wire to GROUND binding post on front panel
of amplifier.

Use Cord CD-606—( ) to connect amplifier to recorder
scanner. Route cord as shown in figure 1 and secure
in place with clamps provided.

Refer to figure 1. Connect Cord CD-608-( ) to Ampli-
fier BC-908-( ) and route to vehicle terminal box.
Secure In place with clamps provided. Install con-
nector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL-50 in knock-out
hole in vehicle terminal box to secure Cord CD-608-
( ). Connect white lead of Cord CD-608-( ) to
positive terminal and black lead to negative terminal
inside vehicle terminal box.

Insert plugs on cords into headset and microphone
Jacks on amplifier and into headset and microphone
jacks on Radio Receiver BC-312-( ). Secure cords
in place as shown in figure 1. If desired, cords can
be plugged into Radio Set SCR-510-( ) when set is
installed.

Place over Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ).

Place over Amplifier BC-908-( ).

Use when writing message on tape. When not in use,
stow 1n convenient place in vehicle.

Stow all spare parts in Chest CH-108—( ) and stow
chest in convenient place in vehicle.

IN ( ) in above combination should be installed in

Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command Reconnaissance
(fig. 2) as directed below:

RESTRICTED



|10 Mar 45

Part and location

Two brackets and two supporting plates
(Items 9 and 10, fig. 2), on floor and
to left rear wheel well.

Wire W-128 and two terminals (Items
19 and 20, fig. 2).

Mounting FT-318-( ) (Item 7, fig. 2),
on floor of vehicle underneath Radio
Set SCR-506—( ).

Mounting FT-328-( ) (Item 8, fig. 2),
on supporting plates.

Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ) (Item 2,
fig. 2), on Mounting FT-328-( ).

Amplifier BC-908-( ) (Item 1, fig. 2),
on Mounting FT-318-( ).

Cord CD-606—( ) (Item 15, fig. 2).

Cord CD-608-( ) (Item 16, fig. 2).

Cords CD-1018-( ) and CD-1019-( )
(Items 17 and 18, fig. 2).

RESTRICTED

™ 11-2726

Method and materials

Refer to figure 2. Secure one bracket to floor of vehicle
and to left rear wheel well. Secure other bracket to
floor of vehicle and to map compartment. Secure
supporting plates on top of brackets, using hardware
provided. Apply shakeproof washers as shown on
detail in figure 2.

Prepare two ground wires for Recorder Scanner BC-
918-( ) and amplifier BC-908-( ) as follows: Cut
two 8-inch lengths of Wire W-128. Strip and solder-
tin 14 inch of each end. Solder a terminal to one end
of each length.

Secure Mounting FT-318-( ) in position using hard-
ware provided, and apply shakeproof washers on de-
tail in figure 2. Secure terminal of one of ground
wires with a screw securing front of Mounting FT-

318—( ) to floor of vehicle.

Secure Mounting FT-328-( ) in position using hard-
ware provided as shown in figure 2. Apply shake-
proof washers as shown on detail in figure. Secure
terminal of one of ground wires to mounting with
one of screws securing front of mounting to support-
ing plates.

Place Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ) in position and
secure in place with snap slide fasteners provided.
Attach ground wire to GROUND binding post on
front panel of recorder scanner.

Place Amplifier BC-908-( ) in position and secure 1n
place with snap slide fasteners provided. Attach
ground wire to GROUND binding post on front panel
of amplifier.

Use Cord CD-606—-( ) to connect Amplifier BC-908-

() to Recorder Scanner BC-918—( ). Route cord as
shown in figure 2, and secure in place with clamps
provided.

Refer to figure 2. Connect Cord CD-608-( ) to Ampli-
fier BC-908—-( ) and route to vehicle terminal box.
Secure in place with clamps provided. Install con-
nector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL-50 through knock-
out hole 1n vehicle terminal box to secure Cord CD-
608—( ).

Connect white lead of cord to positive terminal and
black lead to negative terminal inside vehicle ter-
minal box.

Insert plugs on cords into headset and microphone
jacks on panel of Amplifier BC-908-( ), and into
headset and microphone jacks on Radio Set SCR-
006—-( ). Coil excess cordage and secure in place as
shown in figure 2,

RESTRIGTED



RESTRICTED

™ 11-2726 |0 Mar 45
Part and location | Method and materials
Cover BG-118-( ) (Item 11, fig. 2). Place over Recorder Scanner BC-918—( ).
Cover BG-128-( ) (Item 12, fig. 2). Place over Amplifier BC-908—( ).
Writing Stand MC-308-( ) (Item 26, Use when writing message on tape. When not in use,
fig. 2). stow 1n convenient place in vehicle.
Chest CH-108-( ). Stow all spare parts in Chest CH-108-( ) and stow

chest in convenient place in vehicle.

¢. FACSIMILE EQUIPMENT RC-58-( ) IN  should be installed in Truck, 3/-ton, 4x4, Com-
COMBINATION WITH RADIO SETS SCR-506—( ) mand Reconnaissance as shown in figure 3, and
AND SCR-510-( ). Components of Facsimile  as directed below:
Equipment RC-58-( ) 1n above combination

One shelf and two brackets (Items 19  Secure brackets in position with hardware provided as

and 20, fig. 3), to left side of vehicle shown 1n figure 3. Use shakeproof washers as shown
above rear seat. on detail of figure.

Wire W-128 and two terminals (Items  Prepare two ground wires for Recorder Scanner BC-
17 and 18, fig. 3). 918—-( ) and Amplifier BC-90&8-( ) as follows: Cut

two 8-1nch lengths of Wire W-128. Strip and solder-
tin 145 inch of each end. Solder a terminal to one end
of each length.

Mounting FT-318-( ) (Item 7, fig. 3), Secure Mounting FT-318-( ) in position with hard-
on floor beneath Radio Set SCR-506— ware provided and apply shakeproof washers as
() shown on detail in figure 3. Secure terminal of one

of ground wires to mounting with a screw securing
front of mounting to vehicle floor.

Mounting FT-328-( ) (Item 8, fig. 3), Secure Mounting FT-328-( ) in position with hard-
on shelf on left side of vehicle above ware provided and apply shakeproof washers as
rear seat. shown on detail in figure 3. Secure terminal of one

of ground wires to mounting with a screw securing
front of mounting to shelf.

Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ) (Item 2, Locate Recorder Scanner BC-918-( ) and secure in
fig. 3), on Mounting FT-328-( ). place with snap slide fasteners provided. Connect

ground wire to GROUND binding post on front panel
of recorder scanner. '

Amplifier BC-908-( ) (Item 1, fig. 3), Locate Amplifier BC-908—( ) and secure in place with

on Mounting FT-318-( ). snap slide fasteners provided. Connect ground wire
| to GROUND binding post on front panel of amplifier.
Cord CD-606-( ) (Item 11, fig. 3). Use Cord CD-606—-( ) to connect Amplifier BC-908—

( ) to Recorder Scanner BC-918—( ). Route cord as
shown 1n figure 3 and secure in place with clamps

- provided.

Cord CD-608-( ) (Item 12, fig. 3). Refer to figure 3. Connect Cord CD-608—( ) to Ampli-
fier BC-908-( ), route to vehicle terminal box, and
secure 1n place with clamps provided. Install connec-
tor No. 61007 and Bondnut BL-50 through knock-
out hole in vehicle terminal box to secure Cord CD-
6038-( ). Connect white lead of Cord CD-608-( ) to
positive terminal and black lead to negative terminal
inside vehicle terminal box.

RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45 ™ 11-2726
Part end location Method and materials

Cords CD-1018-( ) and CD-1019-( ) Insert plugs on one end of cords into either of micro-

(Items 13 and 14, fig. 3). phone and headset jacks on front of Amplifier BC-

908—( ). Insert plugs on other end of cords into
microphone and headset jacks on Radio Set SCR-
506—( ). Coil excess cordage and secure 1n place as
shown 1n figure 3.

Cover BG-118-( ) (Item 9, fig. 3). Place over Recorder Scanner BC-918—( ).

Cover BG-128-( ) (Item 10, fig. 3). Place over Amplifier BC-908—( ).

Writing Stand MC-308—( ) (Item 32, Use when writing message on tape. When not in use,
i1g. 8). stow in convenient place in vehicle. |

Chest CH-108-( ). Stow all spare parts in Chest CH-108-( ) and stow

chest in convenient place in vehicle.

RESTRIGTED



RESTRICTED
™ 11-2726 10 Mar 45

SECTION |V
RADIO SET SCR-193-Q

10. Required Parts | SCR-193-Q in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command
Items necessary for installation of Radio Set  Reconnaissance are listed below :

Quantity Stock No. ltem
1 2A224A Antenna AN-24—A, auxiliary.
4 Bracket, spacer.
1 Bracket, reinforcing.
2 271848 Case CS—48, for transmitter tuning units.
2% 4B417-4 Chest Set TD-4,
1 271577-153 Chest CH-153-( ).
2 ea 27.2651-421 Clamps M C—-421 through MC-424.
through
27.2651-424
= 3E2189A Cord CO-189—-( ), connecting Dynamotor Unit BD-77-( ) to terminal box.
1 3E1320 COE% (i]g~3(205-( ), connecting Dynamotor Unit BD-77-( ) to Radio Transmitter
e ; t
1 3E1267 Cord CD-267, for Loudspeaker LS-3.
1 3E1410 Cord CD-410-( ), connecting Radio Transmitter BC-191-( ) to terminal box.
1 3E1346 | COE% 07];)7—..‘;.4?—( ), connecting Radio Transmitter BC-191-( ) to Dynamotor Unit
1 3E1411 - Cord CD-411-( ), connecting Radio Receiver BC-312~( ) to terminal box.
1 273267 Cover BG-67—-( ), for mast base.
1 273375 Cover BG-75, for Radio Receiver BC-312—( ).
| 273378 Cover BG-78, for Radio Transmitter BC-191—( ).
1 3H1359 Cover BG-79, for Dynamotor Unit BD-77—( ).
1 SH1717.2 Dynamotor Unit BD-77-( ), including Mounting FT-107.
1 6L.50-193V15 Hardware bag.
i 2B800-16 Headset H-16/U. _
2 2A224/1 Instructions for installation of Antenna A-24-A, auxiliary.
3 3GH86 Insulator IN-86, two for auxiliary antenna, one for tying down mast sections.
2 3G601 Insulator IN-101,
4 3G604 Insulator IN-104.
2 3G621 Insulator IN-121.
1 373445 Key J-45.
1 276303.1 Loudspeaker 1.S-3.
1 613073 TM 11-273, for Radio Set SCR-193-( ).
1 2A 2087 Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57.
2A2088-57
2 ea 2A 2349 Mast Sections M S—-49 through M S-52.
through
2A 2352
3 2A2353 Mast Section M S-53.
2" 2B1645 Microphone T-45.
1 276691 Mounting FT-151, for Radio Transmitter BC-191—-( ).
1 276712 Mounting FT-172, snubber for Radio Transmitter BC-191—-( )
1 276718 Mounting FT-178, snubber for Radio Receiver BC-312—( ).
1 204312 Razdfo( R)eceiver BC-312-( ), including Mounting FT-162 and Dynamotor DM-
1 2C6191.8 Radio Transmitter BC-191—( ).
1 278056 Roll BG-56—( ), for mast sections.
50 ft 677926 Rope RP-5, for auxiliary antenna and tying down mast sections.
1 2728793 A Socket Cap M-163-A..
1 279313 Terminal Block TM-183, for car terminal box.
1 2C8005.1 Transmitter Tuning Unit TU-5.
1 2C8006.1 Transmitter Tuning Unit TU-6.
1 2CR8007.1 Transmitter Tuning Unit TU-7.
20 ft 1B128 Wire W-128.

*When Headset H-16/U, Microphone T—45, and Chest Set TD—4 are not available, issue Headset HS-30-( ), Microphone T-17, and Cords
CD-307-A and CD-604,

:
RESTRIGTED



10 Mar 45

| 1. Assembly and Installation

a. RADIO SET SCR-193-Q. Components of
Radio Set SCR-193—-Q should be installed in

Part and location

Mountings FT-172 and FT-178 (Items
15 and 20, fig. 4), on inner side of rear
wall of Chest CH-153—-( ), near top.

Four Insulators IN-104 (Item 23, fig.
4), on top of Chest CH-153-( ).

Two Insulators IN-121 and Insulator
IN-101 (Items 22 and 21, fig. 4).

Chest CH-153—( ), bracket, and spacers
(Items 11, 16, 17, 18, and 19, fig. 4).

Mounting FT-107 (Item 14, fig. 4), on
floor of Chest CH-153-( ), left side.

Mounting FT-151 (Item 12, fig. 4), on
floor of Chest CH-153—( ), right side.

Mounting FT-162 (Item 13, fig. 4), on
shelf in Chest CH-153-( ).

Dynamotor Unit BD-77-( ) and Cover
BG-79 (Items 3 and 35, fig. 4), on
Mounting FT-107.

Radio Receiver BC-312—-( ), Cover BG-
75 (Items 2 and 34, fig. 4), and small
bracket (part of Mounting I'I-178),
on Mounting FT-162.

Radio Transmitter BC-191—-( ), Cover
BG-78 (Items 1 and 33, fig. 4), and
small bracket (part of Mounting FT-
172), on Mounting FT-151.

Terminal Block TM-183 (Item 51, fig.
4), in car terminal box.
Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57 (Item 4,

fig. 4), on mast base bracket, and
Cover BG-67-( ) (Item 36, fig. 4).

Mast Sections MS-49 through MS-53,
and Clamps MC-421 through M(C—-424
(Items 5 through 9, fig. 4).

RESTRIGTED

™™ 11-2726

Truck, 3/-ton, 4x4, Command Reconnaissance
as shown in figure 4, and as directed below:

Method and materials
Install in place with hardware provided.

Install as shown in figure 4.

Install through hole in top of Chest CH-153-( ) and
through hole beside mast base bracket.

Fasten bracket to top of front seat frame. Fasten chest
to floor directly behind front seat with hardware
provided. Use spacers between chest and floor of ve-
hicle as shown. Fasten top of cabinet to bracket.

Secure in place with hardware provided.
Secure in place with hardware provided.
Secure in place with hardware provided.

Place dynamotor unit on mounting and secure with
snap slide fasteners. Place Cover BG-79.

Remove receiver from its cabinet and drill right end
of cabinet as shown in figure 20. Refer to figure 17
and fasten small bracket to end of cabinet with stop-
nuts on outside. Replace receiver in cabinet and place
on Mounting FT-162. Place Cover BG-75 over re-
ceiver and cut a slot in top to admit small bracket.
Complete assembly of Mounting F'1T-1783.

Remove tuning unit from transmitter. Refer to figure
17 and fasten small bracket and reinforcing plate to
top of cabinet with stopnuts outside. Place Cover
BG-78 over transmitter and cut a slot in top to admit
small bracket. Complete assembly of Mounting FT-
1¢2.

Fasten on brackets with screws and lockwashers pro-
vided.

Relocate mast base bracket in vertical position shown in
figcure 12. Assemble on mast base bracket as shown
in figure 15. Place cover over mast base when mast
sections are not installed.

Install mast sections on mast base, placing clamps over
joints to prevent loss of sections. When clamps are
not available, use friction tape. Stow mast sections
and clamps in Roll BG-56—( ) when not in use.

RESTRIGTED



RESTRIGTED
™ 11=2726 ' 10 Mar 45

Part and location Method and materials

Wire W-128 (Items 31 and 32, fig. 4). Cut an 84-inch length of Wire W-128, and route from
mast base through insulators to antenna terminal on
Radio Transmitter BC-191—-( ). Cut a 56-inch length
and connect between radio transmitter and Radio

Receiver BC-312—( ). Fasten with clamps No. 2 as
shown in figure 4.

Loudspeaker LS-3. Drill Chest CH-153—-( ) and mount loudspeaker as
shown in figure 24, with existing hardware.

Cord CO-189—( ) (Item 28, fig. 4). Connect between Dynamotor Unit BD-77—( ) and ter-
minal box.

Cord CD-320-( ) (Item 26, fig. 4). Connect between Dynamotor Unit BD-77 and Radio
Transmitter BC-191—( ).

Cord CD-2617. Connect between Loudspeaker LS-3 and Radio Re-
ceiver BC-312—( ).

Cord CD-410-( ) (Item 30, fig. 4). Connect between Radio Transmitter BC-191-( ) and
terminal box.

Cord CD-346-( ) (Item 27, fig. 4). Connect between Radio Transmitter BC-191—-( ) and
Dynamotor Unit BD-77-( ).

Cord CD-411-( ) (Item 29, fig. 4). . Connect between Radio Receiver BC-312—( ) and ter-
minal box,

b. RADIO SET SCR-193-Q IN COMBINATION Base Bracket MP-50 (with Mast Bagse MP-48
WITH RADIO SET SCR-510-( ). Components of or MP-48-A) is relocated on right side of ve-
Radio Set SCR-193-Q should be installed in  hicle. Otherwise, this installation is identical

combination with Radio Set SCR-510-( ) in  with the installation of Radio Set SCR-193-Q
Truck, 3/-ton, 4x4, Command Reconnaissance alone.

as shown in figure 11. In this installation Mast

RESTRICTED



10 Mar 45

i2. Required Parts

Items necessary for installation of Radio Set

RESTRIGTED
™ 11-2726

SECTION V
RADIO SET SCR-245-T

SCR-245-T in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command
Reconnaissance, are listed below:

P S b P . Py

P b 181 el Tl A s

Quantity Stock No. | Item
1 271203-344 Bracket FT-344, for Receiver BC-312—-( ).
1 271203-334 Bracket FT-334, for Transmitter BC-223—( ).
1 27,1856 Case CS-56, for transmitter tuning unit. |
2 4B417-4 Chest Set TD-4.
2 2B2651-421 Clamps MC—421 through MC-424, for mast sections.
through

2B2651-424 .
1 3K 1356 Cord CD-356, 48 in. long, connecting transmitter to Dynamotor Unit PE-b5.
| 3E1442 Cord CD-442, 54 in. long, connecting receiver to transmitter,
1 SE2188A Cord CO-188-A, 24 in. long, connecting dynamotor unit to terminal box.
1 27,3367 Cover BG-67—-( ), for mast base. |
1 2723375 Cover BG-75, for radio receiver.
1 3H13p7 Cover BG-77, for dynamotor unit,
1 273386 Cover BG-86, for radio transmitter.
1 3H185H |  Dynamotor Unit PE-55, including Dynamotor DM-19-( ), attached spare parts,

and Mounting ¥FT-185.

1 274643 Frame FM-43,
1 6L.50-245GV1H Hardware bag.
P 2B800-16 Headset H-16/U.
2 3G601 Insulator IN-101.
1 37:3445 Key J-45.
1° 2A 2087 Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57.

2A2088-57
> 2A2349 Mast Sections MS—49 through MS-53.

through

2A2353
2 2B1645 Microphone T-45,
1 276712 Mounting FT-172, for snubber for radio transmitter,
1 276718 Mounting FT-178, for snubber for radio receiver.
1 204312 Radio Receiver BC-312—( ), including Dynamotor DM-21 and Mounting FT-162.
1 206223 Radio Transmitter BC-223—( ), including Mounting FT-175.
1 27,8056 Roll BG-56—( ), for mast sections.
1 208017 Transmitter Tuning Unit TU-17-( ).
1 2C8018 Transmitter Tuning Unit TU-18-( ).
5 ft 1B128 Wire W-128.

2Mast Base MP-14 or MP-14-A may be substituted for Mast Base
MP—-37 or MP-57.

"'When Headset H-16/U, Microphone T—45, and Chest Set TD-4
are not available, issue Headset HS-30—( ), Microphone T-17, and
Cords CD-307—A anc CD-—604.

be installed in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command
Reconnaissance (fig. 5) as directed below:

13. Assembly and Installation
Components of Radio Set SCR-245-T should

Part and location

Frame FM—-43 and Brackets FT-334 and
FT-344, behind front seat.

Method and materials

Fasten Frame FM-43 to floor with hardware provided.
Secure Brackets FT-334 and FT-344 on rear of
Frame FM-43 as shown in figure 5; Mounting F'T-
334 to left and Mounting FT-344 to right.

Relocate to vertical position as shown in figure 12.

Assemble Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57 as shown in
figure 15. Install mast base, as shown 1n figure 5, on
mast base bracket provided on outer left side of ve-
hicle. Install Insulator IN-101 through hole provided
beside mast base,

Mast base bracket.

Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57 and Insu-
lator IN-101, on outer left side of
vehicle.

I
RESTRICTED




™ 11-2726

Part and location

Mounting FT-162, on right top of
Frame FM-43.

Mounting FT-173, on left top of Frame
FM-43.

Mounting FT-185, on right under side
of Frame FM-43.

Radio Receiver BC-312—-( ), Mounting

FT-178, and Cover BG-75, on Mount-

ing FT-162.

Radio Transmitter BC-223—( ), Mount-
ing FT-172, and Cover BG-86, on
Mounting FT-173.

Dynamotor Unit PE-55, on Mounting
FT-185.

Cover BG-77.

Mast Sections MS-49 through MS-53
and Clamps MC-421 through MC-
424,

Cover BG-67-( ).
Wire W-128,

Cords CD-356, CD-442, and CO-188-A.

12

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45

Method and materials
Secure in position with hardware provided.

Secure in position with hardware provided.
Secure in position with hardware provided.

Remove receiver chassis from its cabinet and drill top
of cabinet as shown in figure 16. Refer to figure 17
and fasten small bracket, Item 1, and reinforcing
plate to top of cabinet with stopnuts on outside.
Fasten remainder of mounting to Bracket FT-344
attached to Frame FM-43. Replace receiver in cab-
inet and place on Mounting FT-162. Place Cover
BG-75 over receiver and cut a slot in top to admit
small bracket. Complete assembly of Mounting FT-
178.

Remove tuning unit from transmitter. Refer to figure
17 and fasten small bracket, Item 1, and reinforcing
plate to top of cabinet with stopnuts on outside.
Fasten remainder of mounting to Bracket FT-334
attached to Frame FM-43. Place transmitter on
Mounting FT-173. Place Cover BG-86 over trans-
mitter and cut a slot in top to admit small bracket.
Complete assembly of Mounting FT-172.

Refer to figure 5. Locate dynamotor unit and lock in
position with snap slide fasteners.

Place over Dynamotor Unit PE-55.

Install mast sections on mast base. Place clamps over
joints to prevent loss of sections. When clamps are
not available use friction tape. When removed, mast

sections and clamps shall be carried in Roll BG-
56—-( ).

Place over mast base when mast sections are removed.

Cut a length of Wire W-128 and connect between
ALT ANT. terminal on Radio Receiver BC-312—( )
and left hand REC terminal on Radio Transmitter
B(C-223—-( ). Cut another length of wire and connect
one end to ANT terminal on transmitter. Route wire
through Insulator IN-101 and connect other end to
terminal on Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57.

Connect as shown in figure 5.




|10 Mar 45

|4. Required Parts

Items necessary for installation of Radio Set

RADIO SET SCR-506-( )

RESTRICGTED

SECTION Vi

™ 11=2726

SCR-506—( ) in Truck, 3/-ton, 4x4, Command

Reconnaissance, are listed below :

Quantity Stock No. Item
1 27.299-471 Adapter Kit MC-471.
1 2A276-217 Antenna A-27, phantom.
1 2A224 Antenna AN-—24—A auxiliary.
1 27:1250.82 Bracket (fig. 21) for Antenna A-27, phantom,
1 27.2599-263 Chest CH-263.
2 4B417-4 Chest Set TD-4,
o 2B2651-421 Clamps MC-421 through MC-424.
through
2B2651-424
2 6723147 Connector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL~50.
1 3E1314 Cord CD-314, for Loudspeaker LS-3.
1 27,3367 Cover BG-—-GT—( ), for Mast Base MP-37.
1 273400-103 Cover BG-103, for radio receiver and transmitter.
1 3H1640 Dynamotor DM—~40—-( ), 12 volts, for Radio Receiver BC-6562—( ).
1 3H1642 Dynamotor DM—42—( ), 12 volts, for Radio Transmitter BC-653—( ).
1 6L50-506V15 Hardware bag.
i 2B800-16 Headset H-16/U.
3 3GbH86 Insulator IN-86.
5 2604 Insulator IN-104.
2 3G601 | Insulator IN-101.
2 373445 Key J-45.
1 27.:6303.1 Loudspeaker LS-3 and bracket,
1 6D13136 | TM 11—630 for Radio Set SCR-506—-( ).
£, 2A2087 Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57.
2A2088-07
2 2A 2349 Mast Sections M S—49 through MS-53.
through
2A 2353
iy 2B1645 Microphone T-45.
1 27.6721-285 Mountm FT-285,
1 27.6721-253 Mountm FT-253- ( ), including two Cords CO-280-( ), attached, and spare fuses
and hardware in attached cloth bag.
1 204452 | Radlcil I({iecewer BC-652—( ), with necessary tubes and Crystal Unit DC-15 in-
stalle
1 26530603 Radio Transmitter BC—658—( ), including one set of tubes installed.
1 278056 Roll BG-56—( ), for mast sections.
ju It 1B146 Wire W-146.

'"When Headset H-16/U, Microphone T-45, and Chest Set TD-4

J

are not available, issue Headset HS-30—-( ), Microphone T-17, and MP-5T.
Cords CD-307-A and CD-604,

15. Assembly and Installation

Components of Radio Set SCR-506-( ) should
be installed in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command

e

Part and location

Mounting FT-285, adapter plate and re-
inforcing bar (Items 5, 8, and 7, fig.
6), on floor of vehicle behind front

seat.

Method and materials

*Mast Base MP-14 may be substituted for Mast Base MP-37 or

Reconnaissance as shown in figure 6, and as
directed below :

Fasten adapter plate (part of Adapter Kit MC—471)
to top of Mounting FT-285 with bolts and nuts pro-
vided with mounting. Enlarge eight holes in legs of
mounting with an 11/32-inch drill and secure mount-
ing to floor with hardware provided. Secure reinforc-

RESTRICTED

i3



™ 11-2726

Part end location

Mounting FT-253—-( ) (Item 6, fig. 6),
on adapter plate fastened to Mount-

ing F'T-235.

Mast base bracket (Item 16, fig. 6), on
left side of vehicle.

Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57 (Item 9,
fig. 6), on mast base bracket.

Dynamotor DM-40-( ) (Item 4, fig. 6),
on top of Radio Receiver BC-652—-( )

chassis.

Dynamotor DM-42—-( ) (Item 3, fig. 6),
in dynamotor compartment, lower
right end of Radio Transmitter BC-
603—( ).

Radio Receiver BC-652-( ) (Item 2,
fig. 6), on left end of Mounting FT-
ena—t ).

Radio Transmitter BC-653—( ) (Item
1, fig. 6) on Mounting FT-253-( ).

Insulators IN-101 and IN-104 (Items
19 and 20, fig. 6).

Two connectors No. 61007 and two
Bondnuts BL-50 (Items 21 and 22,
fig. 6).

Loudspeaker LS-3, bracket, and Cord
CD-3814.

|4

RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45

Method and materials

ing bar (part of Adapter Kit MC-471) underneath
floor for left leg of mounting with hardware pro-
vided in Adapter Kit MC-471.

Fasten to adapter plate with hardware provided.

Relocate mast base bracket as shown 1n figure 12.

Assemble as shown in figure 15, and install in mast
base bracket.

If Dynamotor DM-40-( ) is supplied uninstalled, pro-
ceed as follows: Remove receiver chassis from case
and secure dynamotor to chassis with snap slide fas-
teners. All connections to dynamotor are made by
flexible lead terminating in Plug P-250. Installation
of proper dynamotor automatically adjusts receiver
circuits for correct operating voltage. Nameplate on

front panel of receiver should be turned to read 12-
VOLT OPERATION.

If Dynamotor DM—-42—( ) is supplied uninstalled, slide
it into dynamotor compartment and secure front
panel of dynamotor chassis with five screws pro-
vided. Remove patch cover plate located on top of
radio transmitter, right end, and connect six con-
nector links for 12-VOLT OPERATION as indicated
by arrow on terminal link terminal strip. Nameplate

on dynamotor panel should read 12-VOLT OPERA-
TION.

Secure with thumbScrew locking devices.

Secure with thumbscrew locking devices.

Install as shown in figure 6.

Install through knock-out holes in terminal box for two
power Cords CO-280.

Install bracket under left front corner of Mounting

F1T-253—( ) and fasten loudspeaker on bracket. Con-
nect Cord CD-314 to designated jack on Radio Re-
ceiver BC-312—( ).

RESTRICTED



RESTRIGTED

10 Mar 45 ™ 112726
Part and location Method and materials

Mast Sections MS-49 through MS-53  Screw mast sections together and install Clamps MC-

(Items 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, fig. 6), 421 through MC-424 over joints to prevent loss of

on Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57. sections. If clamps are not available use friction tape.

When removed, stow mast sections and clamps in
Roll BG-56—-( ).

Cover BG-67-( ) (Item 24, fig. 6). Place over Mast Base MP-37 or MP-57 when mast sec-
tions are removed.

Antenna A-27, phantom, and bracket  Drill right end of mounting plate (Item 8, fig. 6) (part
(lig. 21). of Adapter Kit MC-471) as shown in figure 19 and
mount bracket (fig. 21) with hardware provided. If
this installation is made with radio set already in-
stalled, remove radio set and Mounting FT-253.
When installation of bracket is completed, reinstall

radio set and mounting in original manner.

Wire W-146 (Item 17, fig. 6). _ Cut 5-foot length of Wire W-146, route through insu-
| lators, and connect between antenna terminal on
Radio Transmitter BC-653—( ) and Mast Base MP-

37 or MP-57.

Cord CO-2R20. Connect between vehicle terminal box and power ter-
minal on Mounting FT-253—-( ).

Chest CH-263. Stow in any convenient place in vehicle.

Note. When Radio Sets SCR-506—-( ) and SCR-510- ers, 5/16” steel; four nuts, hex, head, 5/16"-24 steel;
( ) are installed in combination, one Mast Base Bracket and one Reinforcing Plate FT-429 must be added. In-
MP-50; four screws, 5/16"-24 x 1-14"; four lockwash- stall as shown in figure 7.

15
RESTRICTED



™ 11-2726

16. Required Parts

[tems necessary for installation of Radio Set
SCR-508-( ), SCR-528-( ), SCR-608-( ), or

Quantity

Radio Set
SCR-508-( ) or
SCR—-H28-( )

Radio Set
SCR-608—( ) or
SCR-628—( )

Stock No.

—

sk

i

t2

e e & b DD HNMNMHC’HMMMH@HH DO DO DO DD bt ek O ok i

)
et

"'When Headset H-16/U, Microphone T-45, and Chest Set TD-4
are not available, issue Headset HS-30-( ), Microphone T-17, and
Cords CD-307—A, CD-604, and CD-605.

il

DO DO DO DO O ped pd ok ol

ik

DO = = O DO DO DD = DD bt

=]

MO =N

b el

-y

27:299-471
2A262
271140
271250.56
27.2599-264
4B417-4
27.2651-423
27.2651-424
623417

273396
27.3400-108
oH1634
3H1635
2B800-16
3G601
3604
6D13113
6D13102
2A2088-48
2A2351
2A2352

2A 2353
2B1645
276721-237

27.6721-285

2C4403
2C4460-683

206494
2C6530-684

278056
1B128

|7. Assembly and Installation

Components of Radio Set SCR-508-( ), SCR-
528—( ), SCR-608—-( ), or SCR-628-( ) should

seat.

16

Part and location

Mounting FT-285, adapter plate, and
reinforcing bar (Items 18, 19, and 20,
fig. 8), on floor of vehicle behind front

RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45

SECTION VI
RADIO SET SCR-508-( ), SCR-528-( ), SCR-608-( ), OR SCR-628-( )

i

|

'|

SCR-628-( ) in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command
Reconnaissance, are listed below:

Item

Adapter Kit MC-471.

Antenna A—-62, phantom,

Box BX-40, for 40 Crystal Holders FT-241-( ).

Bracket, for Antenna A-62, phantom.

Chest CH-264.

Chest Set TD-4.

Clamp MC—-423, for mast sections.

Clamp M(C-424, for mast sections.

Connector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL-50, for power cable con-
nection.

Cover BG-96, for radio receivers and transmitter.

Cover BG-108, for Mast Base MP-48 or MP-48-A.

Dynamotor DM-34—-( ), 12-volt, including attached spare parts.

Dynamotor DM-35-( ), 12-volt, including attached spare parts.

Headset H-16/U.

Insulator IN-101.

Insulator IN-104,

TM 11-600, for Radio Set SCR-508-( ) or SCR-528-( ).

TM 11-620, for Radio Set SCR-608-( ) or SCR-628-( ).

Mast Base MP—-48 or MP-48-A,

Mast Section MS-51.

Mast Section MS-52.

Mast Section MS-53.

Microphone T—-45.

Mounting FT-237-( ), including Cord CO-278 to car terminal
box and necessary mounting bolts, locknuts, etc.

Mounting FT-285.

Radio Receiver BC-603-( ).

1%’.adif;i1 {d{ec&iver BC-683-( ), including one set of tubes in-
stalled.

Radio Transmitter BC-604—( ).

Radio Transmitter BC—684—( ), including one set of tubes in-
stalled and necessary crystals.

Roll BG-56—( ), for antenna mast sections.

Wire W-128,

. ?0Only one Radio Receiver BC-603—( ) or BC—683-( ) and Dyna-
gé%tn(r )DM—-34—( ) are required for Radio Set SCR-528-( ) or SCR-
be installed in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4, Command
Reconnaissance as shown in figure 8, and as

directed below:

Method and materials

Fasten adapter plate (part of Adapter Kit MC-471)

to top of mounting with bolts and nuts provided with
mounting. Enlarge eight holes in legs of mounting
with an 11/32-inch drill and secure mounting to

RESTRICTED



10 Mar 45

Part and location

Mounting FT-237-( ) and Cord CO-
278 (Items 7 and 14, fig. 8), on
adapter plate fastened to Mounting

F'T-285.

Mast base bracket (Item 17, fig. 8), on
left side of vehicle.

Mast Base MP—48 or MP-48-A (Item 8,
fig. 8), on mast base bracket.

RESTRICTED
™ 11-2726

Method and materials

floor with hardware provided. Use reinforcing bar
(part of Adapter Kit MC-471) underneath floor for
left leg of mounting, securing with hardware pro-
vided with Adapter Kit MC-471.

'Fasten to adapter plate with nuts and bolts provided
with Mounting FT-237—-( ). See figure 9 for routing
of Cord CO-278.

Relocate to vertical position as shown in figure 12.

Refer to figure 18 for assembly instructions for Mast
Base MP-48, and proceed as follows: Remove set-
screws, Items 8 and 9, and pull internal lead-in as-
sembly, Item 7, from bottom of mast base. Strip 1%
inch of insulation from one end of Wire W-128 and
solder tip, Item 6B, to it. Insert Wire W-128 inside
mast base making certain that tip is inserted as far
as possible in slot at top of mast base. This may be
viewed through holes for setscrews, Items 8 and 9.
Replace setscrews and tighten them firmly. Mount
mast base on mast base bracket, replacing washers
and nuts in order removed. Next, slip insulator, Item
6E, rubber gasket, Item 6D, and insulator, Item 6C
over Wire W-128 and install inside hollow stem of
mast base. Follow up with gasket, Item 17, and
tighten above items firmly in place with retaining
collar, Item 18. Be sure to provide enough slack wire
inside mast base to allow for flexing of spring. As-
sembly of Mast Base MP—-48-A (fig. 18) is similar.
Mast Base MP-48 and MP-48-A will be made water-
proof as follows: Remove antenna lead by removing
knurled collar, Item 18, on Mast Base MP-48 and
loosening setscrews, Items 8 and 9. Remove two nuts
holding washer, Item 2, and remove washer. Tap two
holes existing in opposite sides of the inner spring
retainer (stem), Item 1, using a No. 8-32 tap. Place
a small quantity of Permatex No. 1 or other water-
proof paint or cement in each hole, and insert two
No. 8-32 setscrews. File a flat surface at any con-
venient place along the lip of the circumference of
mast base to permit proper starting of drill. Center
punch and drill at a right angle to filed surface, Item
19, through inner spring retainer to permit drainage
of water around antenna lead, using a No. 12 (0.1875
inch) or 3/16-inch drill. Replace antenna lead and
tighten two setscrews, Items 8 and 9. Liberally coat
threads and gasket, Item 20, with waterpump grease

7

RESTRICTED



™ 11-2726

Part and location

Dynamotor DM-34-( ) (Item 6, fig. 8),
on chassis of Radio Recevier BC-603-

( ) or BC-683—-( ).

Radio Transmitter BC-604-( ), and
Radio Receiver BC-603-( ).

Dynamotor DM—35—(- ) (Item 5, fig. 8),
on chassis of Radio Transmitter BC—
604—( ) or BC-684—( ).

Radio Transmitter BC-604—( ) or BC-
684-( ) (Items 1 and 3, fig. 8), on
Mounting FT-237-( ).

Radio Receiver BC-603—( ) or BC-683-
( ) (Items 2 and 4, fig. 8), on Mount-
ing FT-237-( ).

Cover BG-108 (Item 9, fig. 8).

Insulator IN-101 (Item 22, fig. 8), in

hole through vehicle and mast base
bracket.

Insulator IN-104 (Item 21, fig. 8), on
map compartment.

E:

RESTRICTED

|10 Mar 45

Method and materials

and place gasket between under side of mast base
bracket and washer, Item 2. Securely tighten nut
holding mast base to bracket and securely tighten
collar, Item 18, which will seal inner lead of mast
base by compressing rubber gasket around it. Re-
move antenna lead from Mast Base MP-48-=A by
loosening setserew, Item 9, and removing bushing,
Item 7. Remove nut, Item 4, lockwasher, Item &, and
washer, Item 2. Liberally coat gasket and threads
with waterproof grease as shown for Mast Base MP-
48. Replace washer, lockwasher, and hex. nut and
- tighten setscrew, Item 9, and bushing, Item 7.

Remove receiver chassis from cabinet and fasten dyna-
motor in place with four screws provided.

Radio Transmitter BC-604-( ) and Radio Recelver
BC-603—( ) must nave modification for receiver dis-
abling and additional modification for increased
audio output. Units having receiver disabling modi-
fication are identified by the letter M stamped after
nomenclature on name plate. For example BC-603—-
DM. Units modified for increased audio output will
be identified by MWO number lettered on unit. (See
MWO SIG 11-600-4 and MWO SIG 11-600-6.)

Remove crystal case from transmitter cabinet by loos-
ening two screw locks on front panel and pulling
crystal case out. Loosen four screw locks holding top
cover on transmitter and remove cover. Install dyna-
motor on left rear of transmitter chassis by means
of four bolts in base.

Mount in position as shown in figure 8 by means of
thumbscrew locking devices.

Mount in position as shown in figure 8 by means of
thumbscrew locking devices.

Place over Mast Base MP-48 or MP-48-A when mast
sections are removed.

Remove plug button in hole through vehicle and install
Insulator IN-101 with porcelain flange on outside.

Install on map compartment fastened on back of front
seat.

RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45 T™ 11=2726
Part and location Method and materials .

Mast Sections MS-51, MS-52, and MS-  Join mast sections, place Clamps MC—423 and MC-424

53 (Items 11, 12, and 13, fig. 8), on over joints to prevent loss of sections, and install on

mast base bracket. mast base. When clamps are not available, use fric-

tion tape. When removed from mast base, mast sec-
tions and clamps shall be carried in Roll BG-56—( ).

Connector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL.—  Install on terminal box to bush and secure Cord CO-
50 (Items 23 and 24, fig. 8), on ter- 278.
minal box.

Antenna A-62, phantom, and bracket. Install as shown in position 3 of figure 22.

Wire W-128 (Item 15, fig. 8). Cut 6-foot length and route from mast base through
Insulators IN-101 and IN-104 to ANT terminal on
Mounting FT-237-( ).

Chest CH-264. When Radio Set SCR-508-( ) is installed, stow chest
in any convenient place in the vehicle. When Radio
Set SCR-528-( ) is installed, place chest between
Radio Transmitter BC-604—( ) and Radio Receiver
BC-603—( ) on Mounting FT-237-( ).

19

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

M 11-2726

10 Mar 45

SECTION Vil
RADIO SET SCR-510-( ) OR SCR-610-( )

18. Required Parts

Items necessary for installation of Radio Set
SCR-510-( ) or SCR-610-( ) in Truck, 94-

ton, 4x4 Command Reconnaissance, are listed
below :

Quantity
Stock No. Item
Radio Set Radio Set
SCR-510—( ) SCR—610—( )
1 1 6Q338-150 Alignment Tool TL~150 or TL~207.
or
6Q349
0 1 3A27 Battery BA-27.
2 1 3A41 Battery BA-41.
0 1 271140 Box BX-40, for crystals.
2 2 2721250.27 Bracket.
. 4B417-4 Chest Set TD-4.
0 2 27.2651-423 Clamp MC—423.
2 2 27.2651-424 Clamp MC-424.
1 1 623147 Connector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL-50.
1 1 27.3400-108 Cover BG-108.
1 1 27.3400-153 Cover BG-153.
80 120 27,3543 Crystal Holder FT-243, with crystal.
1 1 61L.50-510V15 Hardware bag.
2 & 2B800-16 Headset H-16/U.
2 2 3GH86 Insulator IN-86, for auxiliary antenna.
2 2 3G601 Insulator IN-101.
1 1 2A2088-48 Mast Base MP-48 or MP—-48-A.
0 2 2A2351 Mast Section MS-51.
o 2 2A2352 Mast Section MS-52.
2 2 2A 2353 Mast Section MS-53.
o 1 2B1645 Microphone T-45.
1 27:6721-250 Mounting FT-250-( ).
| i 3H4496-120 Power l?udpply Unit PE-120-( ), including fuse and set of tubes
installed.
1 0 2C5360 Radio Receiver and Transmitter BC-620—( ), including two crystals
' in Crystal Holder FT-243 and set of tubes installed.
0 1 2CH379 Radio Receiver and Transmitter BC-659—-( ), including two crystals
in Crystal Holder FT-243 and set of tubes installed.
1 1 278056 Roll BG-56—( ), for mast sections.
1 0 6D13038 TM 11-605, for Radio Sets SCR-509-( ) and SCR-510-( ).
0 1 6D13037 TM 11-615, for Radio Sets SCR-609—( ) and SCR-610-( ).
2 e 3H6713 Vibrator VB-13.
27 ft 27 ft 1B29 - Wire W-29.

b ft 11t 1B128 Wire W-128.

IWhen Headset H-16/U, Microphone T-45, and Chest Set TD-4
are not available, issue Headset HS-30-( ), Microphone T-17, and

Cord CD-605.
2Until all supplies of Plate Supply Units PE-97—( ) for Radio Set

19. Assembly and Installation

a. Rap1o SET SCR-510-( ) orR SCR-610-( ).
Components of Radio Set SCR-510-( ) or

SCR-510-( ), and Plate Supply Units PE-117-( ) for Radio Set
SCR—610—( ) are exhausted, they shall be substituted for Power Unit
PE-120—( ). In this case Vibrator VB-13 is not required.

SCR-610—( ) should be installed in Truck, 3/-
ton, 4x4, Command Reconnaissance as shown
in figure 10, and as directed below :

Note. See b below for combination installation.

Two brackets (Item 9, fig. 10), on left

Part and location

side of vehicle behind front seat.

20

Method and materials

Bolt left bracket to floor and left rear wheel well. Bolt

right bracket to floor and to map compartment. Use
hardware provided.

RESTRICTED



I10 Mar 45

Part and location

Mounting FT-250-( ) (Item 5, fig. 10),
on brackets (Item 9, fig. 10).

Power Supply Unit PE-120-( ) (Item
3 or 4, fig. 10), on Mounting FT-
250—( ).

Radio Receiver and Transmitter BC-
620—( ) or BC-659—( ) and Battery
BA-41 (Item 1 or 2, fig. 10), on
Power Supply Unit PE-120-( ).

Insulator IN-101 (Item 26, fig. 10).

Mast base bracket (Item 10, fig. 10),
relocated as shown in figure 12.

Mast Base MP-48 or MP-48-A (Item
6, fizg. 10), on mast base bracket.

RESTRICTED

™ 11-2726

Method and materials

Fasten in place with hardware provided. Clamps (Item

19, fig. 10) for power cord must be installed at same
time. |

Open lid of power supply unit and remove power pack

cover. Consult diagram on cover and make sure that
change-over plug is in 12-VOLT position. Set con-
nector link in BC-620 position for Radio Set SCR-
510—( ), or BC-659 position for Radio Set SCR-
610—( ). Plug Vibrator VB-13 into its socket and
replace power pack cover. Close lid of case and place
power supply unit on Mounting FT-250-( ).

Remove ten screws around outer edge of front panel

and pull receiver and transmitter chassis from case.
Remove cover of battery compartment located on
chassis near front panel. Place Battery BA-41 in
box being careful to engage plug into socket of bat-
tery. Replace cover. '

Note. While chassis is out of its case, see that all tubes are
in their proper sockets and pushed down firmly. See that erys-
tals for desired operating frequencies are in theilr proper
sockets and retaining clip is in position to hold them securely.
Do not interchange these crystals. Before replacing chassis in
case, see that twe toggle switches near left edge of chassis are
in ON position. Place radio receiver and transmitter on
power supply unit and secure with hook fasteners provided.

Install through hole in vehicle beside mast base bracket.

Install as shown in figure 10, and secure with hardware

provided.

Assemble with external lead-in as shown in figure 10.

Refer to figure 18 for external lead-in assembly. In-
stall on mast base. Run Wire W-128 through hole in
curtain as shown. When curtain is removed, run
Wire W-128 through Insulator IN-101. Connect
other end of Wire W-128 to antenna terminal on
transmitter. Mast Base MP-48 and MP-48-A will
be made waterproof as follows: For Mast Base MP-
48, remove antenna lead by removing knurled col-
lar, Item 18, and loosening setscrews, Items 8 and 9.
Remove two nuts holding washer, Item 2, and re-
move washer. Tap two holes existing in opposite
sides of the inner spring retainer (stem), Item 1,
using a No. 8-32 tap. Place a small quantity of Per-
matex No. 1 or other waterproof paint or cement in
each hole, and insert two No. 8-32 setscrews. File
a flat surface at any convenient place along the lip
of the circumference of mast base to permit proper
starting of drill. Center punch and drill at a right

21

RESTRICGTED



RESTRIGTED

T™ |I—2726 |10 Mar 45

Part and location Method and materials

angle to filed surface, Item 19, through inner spring
retainer to permit drainage of water around antenna
lead, using a No. 12 (0.1875 inch) or 3/16-inch drill.
Replace antenna lead and tighten two setscrews,
Items 8 and 9. Liberally coat threads and gasket,
Item 20, with waterpump grease and place gasket be-
tween under side of mast base bracket and washer,
Item 2. Securely tighten nut holding mast base to
bracket and securely tighten collar, Item 18, which
will seal inner lead of mast base by compressing rub-
ber gasket around it. For Mast Base MP-48-A re-
move antenna lead by loosening setscrew, ltem 9,
and removing bushing, Item 7. Remove nut, Item 4,
lockwasher, Item 3, and washer, Item 2. Liberally
coat gasket and threads with waterproof grease as
shown for Mast Base MP-48. Replace washer, lock-
washer, and hex. nut and tighten setscrew, Item 9,
and bushing, Item 7.

Mast Sections MS-52 and MS-53 and  Install on mast base, placing clamps over joints to pre-

Clamp M(C-424 (add Mast Section vent loss of sections. When clamps are not available,
MS-51 and Clamp MC-423 for Radio use friction tape. When removed from mast base,
Set SCR-610-( )) (Items 11, 12, mast sections and clamps shall be carried in Roll
and 13, fig. 10), on mast base. BG-b6-( ).

Cover BG-108 (Item 7, fig. 10). Place over mast base when sections are removed.

Cover BG-153 (Item 8, fig. 10). Place over Radio Recelver and Transmitter BC-620-

(. yor BO-6b9-( ). '

Connector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL- Use to bush power cord where it enters vehicle ter-

50 (Items 16 and 17, fig. 10). minal box.

b. RADIO SET SCR-510-( ) IN COMBINATION  tion, should be installed in Truck, 34-ton, 4x4,
WITH RADIO SET SCR-193-Q. Components of Command Reconnaissance as shown in figure
Radio Set SCR-510—( ), in the above combina- 11, and as directed below :

Note. When installing Radio Set SCR-510-( ) in brackets (Item 9, fig. 10) and add one Coaxial Cable
combination with Radio Set SCR-193-Q, delete two CD-636 and Terminal Box TM-206.

Mounting FT-250-( ) (Item 16, fig. Drill top of Chest CH-153—( ) for Mounting FT-250-
11), on Chest CH-153-( ). ( ). Secure mounting on top of chest with hardware
provided.

Terminal Box TM-206 (Item 61, fig. Secure terminal box to antenna post housing on radio
11), on Radio Receiver BC-620-( ). receiver.

Power Supply Unit PE-120-( ) (Item Place power unit on mounting and route power cord to
5, fig. 11), on Mounting FT-250-( ). vehicle terminal box as shown in figure 11. Use con-

nector No. 61007 and Bondnut BL-50 to bush power
cable where it enters vehicle terminal box.

22
RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED
10 Mar 45 ™™ 11-2726

Part and location Method and materials

Radio Recelver and Transmitter BC-~  Place on top of power supply unit and secure with

620—-( ) (Item 3, fig. 11), on Power catch clips provided.
Supply Unit PE-120—-( ).

Mast Base MP-48 or MP-48-A (Item  Assemble as shown in figure 18, with assembly 7 and
7, fig. 11), on mast base bracket. adapter (Item 10) secured to mast base by brass

collar (Item 18), for coaxial connection. Refer to
paragraph 19a for waterproofing of mast base.

Cord CD-636 (Item 32, fig. 11). Connect to mast base and Terminal Box TM-206 as

shown 1n figure 11. Remove coupling from one end
of cord to pass through Insulator IN-101.

23
RESTRICTED



™ 11-2726

3

2=~ HOLES

CHEST CH=I53-()

LOCATION OF HOLES

FOR MOUNTING AND (29

RADIO SET SCR

RESTRICTED

10 Mar 45
2 piA., EXISTING
32 FRONT
HOLES IN FLOOR
OF GHEST USED - -
TO MOUNT |
|
|
i
i
|
|
{
-
=2 DIA.
|
>
§6-7 10
4~ HOLES FLOOR PLAN VIEW OF VEHICLE
LOCATION OF HOLES
FOR MOUNTING AND
=510=( )

(INSTALLED PER FIG. 11 )

RADIO SET SCR=193-0Q
(INSTALLED PER FIG. |1)

COVER BG-118=( ) (14 | “ |
16[17) CONNECTOR 61007 AND
.\ %\_.,._ et BONDNUT #BL.-&!J
G TERMINAL
. Lf't-.- O BOX
BRACKET(33)30)(27)12 =y o . , _
20 8 . | 19) CORD CD~ 608<~()
*?
6 (5)X4)2 ( /i, 15) GOVER 'BG=128={))
RECORDER SCANNER 7%
BC—918~( ), £y |
MOTOR MO=-28~( ), ‘ / ;
RESISTOR RS- 288, AND =y * A ¢
VIBRATOR VB-3—( ) ‘ \
4
7 i
St s
Ey =>. % e -
E!-./; Py = \ \l\ \\-{}'l
&f AL J LS &:‘
ff !/ 'y, / “qﬁ.f \ “'ﬂ,‘\‘ \\ ; I 3
f 4 . o \ \ ‘ N\ .
/ ? AR ' i S i : AMPLIFIER BC=908~( ) AND
2 s 5 AN 3 \ vl A DYNAMOTOR DM=2i={ )
' / \ Ty, %5,
& L1 A27A30A33) SHELF
0)27)30(33)  (9)28(3 33) (2322 7 21 20 25 8 35)32)29)24) (8 Y283 (34
. . - & |
SHELF MOUNTING WIRE W= 128 WRITING CORD CORD CLAMP 5 CORD cLAamMP B4 MOUNTING FT=-318-( )
FT=328=() AND STAND  CD-1019+() CD~-I018~() CO-606-()
: TERMINAL
LUG

24

TLI59ES5 )

Figure 1. Installation of Facsimile Equipment RC-58—( ) with Radio Sets

RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED

|10 Mar 45 ™ 112726
'1L DIiA, i DIA.
12 HOLES 3§ HOLES

=|@
Lo
-
Vo] o 3
o 16 01A.
€& HOLES

RIGHT SIDE OF VEHICLE
LEFT SIDE OF VEHICLE
LOCATION OF HOLES FOR MOUNTING
LOCATION OF HOLES FOR MOUNTING

anp (12 _ @), (3, @) ano @9

22)(23) WIRE w—128 AND

TERMINAL LUG SCREW

e SHAKE PROOP
/ WASHER

APPLICATION OF SHAKEPROOF

(3 (27)(3033) WASHERS (SEE NOTE 2)

BRACKET

ROTES:

J - QUAN.
NAME OF ITEM REQ.

{. FOR ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS AND SPARE PARTS, SEE PARTS LiST.

i  AMPLIFIER 8(C~-908=( }g () -
2  RECORDER SCAMMER 8C-918- 4 |
q ET:AHQTGR pM=21=( ) i 2. A SHAKEPROOF WASHER SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE HEAD AND USDER
'g 23@?2133'23333-( ) : THE NUT OF EACH SCREW @ AND .
€ VIBRATOR VB-3-( ) ! 3. WIRE w-128 SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LENGTH, ONE ENXD STRIPPED
7  WRITING STAKD MC-308<{ } §
B MOUNTING FT=318- ; i t INCH, AND TINNED. (::) SECURELY SOLDERED TO THE OTHER END.
!3 :ﬂgf}‘"“ F1-328- : .. (::)SEcunEn T0 FORWARD MOUNTING BOLT ON MOUNTING FT-318-{ )
1| SHELF | ARD FT-328-( }. |
12  BRACKET 2 8=
15 BRACKET 2 . DIMENSIONS WHERE NOT SHOWM OTHERWISE ARE IN INCHES.
COVE -118=( ) §
e gg_,zg,} ‘ : 6. DRANING REFERENCES:
i ol : INSTALLATLON FiG. NO.
18 CORD CD-606={ ) | SCR-506-( ) p
19 CORD CD-608=( ) " SCR=506-{ ) AND SCR=510={ ) 7
20 CORD CD=1018-( ) | SCR=193-0Q 4
21 CORD C0-1019-( ) " SCR=193-Q AND SCR=510-{ )} i
22  wIRE w=128 9 IN. LOKG SEE NOTE 3 2 RC~58 WITH 5ﬂR'5°E'§ } 2
93 TERMINAL LUG SEE NOTE % 9 RC~58 wITH SCR-506. AND SCR-510-( ) 3
24 CLAMP™S 14
2%  CLAMP"S>PER FIG, 14 2
26 CLANP®S 2 TLI5SES3
27  HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X 3/4 LONG SEE NOTE 2| 8
928 HEX., HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4=20 X 3/4 LONG SEE NOTE 2 £
20  ROUND HEAD MACH. SCREW®™8-32 X 1/2 LONG "
30 HEX., NUT 5/16-20 STD. 2
31 HEX. NUT 1/4=20 STD. 8

372 HEX. WUT™B-32 STD. 1y
33 SHAKEPROOF WASHER FOR 5/16 SCREW 16
34 SHAKEPROOF WASHER FOR 1/4 SCREW 16
25  LOCKWASHER S.A.E. REGULAR FOR™B SCREW "

SCR-193-Q and SCR-510-( ) in Truck, 3% -ton, bat, Command Reconnaissance.

RESTRICTED

25



RESTRICTED

™ | 1=2726 |10 Mar 45
FRONT
y
2 o1A 330/A
| _ | 2-HOLES
.,.;!3. FRONT| SEAT 7- HOLES e

B -! irr rr TR R i : r Ej

L .‘I_"%'\Jl*':_- s = i | :: =

¢ i bl _! S S

© i s -:5'_ i :-_—i:.t_‘ii’_i' FLOOR
: 9
517 A= g AL in .. (s R e
ik
i0 6 |
REAR | SEAT LEFT SIDE OF VEHICLE
= 0 LOCATION OF HOLES
V7 | - | N FOR MOUNTING @
FLOOR PLAN VIEW OF VEHICLE
LOCATION OF HOLES
FOR MOUNTING AND (7)
COVER BG-118-() (it} [ — 1

WIRE W-128 AND

TERMINAL LUG ®®
RECORDER oooe

SCANNER BC-918-()
MOTOR MO-28-()

RESISTOR RS-288-() AND
VIBRATOR VB-3-()

BRACKET (2524(23(9

CORD cD-808-()(15)

R P s RADIO SET SCR-506-()
_Qo% INSTALLED PER FIG. 6
P
Q i “ CLAMP NO. 5
o ) (> CONNECTOR NO.61007 AND
BONDNUT NO. BL-50

TERMINAL BOX
| 12)COVER BG-128-()

Jviyl,

@ AMPLIFIER BC-908-() AND
/ | DYNAMOTOR DM-21-( )

N\

SECURE BY
TAPING TO
FOOTRAIL

T & BeD @ 2 © 0 e  0oee

SUPPORTING WRITING MOUNTING CLAMP  CORD CORD CORD WIRE W-128 MOUNTING
PLATE STAND FT-328-() NO,10 CD-608-() CD-1019-() CD-1018-() TERMINAL FT-318-()
LUG
TL 15988-1

Figure 2. Installation of Faesimile Equipment RC-58—( ) with Radio

26
RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED
10 Mar 45 ™ 11-2726

|
| 2 oia FLOOR LINE

S S et o STl £ S g ——

1
(SN puATECS aeaay e

SHAKEPROOF
WASHER

.,

3% DIA
APPLICATION OF SHAKEPROOF 4 HOLES ~|©
WASHERS =
(SEE NOTE *#4) : _'I___I_i
X I | G
Lh——-dtré-——#l- ~ E;Tg -I rhlgg
-— FRONT OF SET =

DRILLING DETAILS OF MOUNTING
BRACKETS (9) FOR RC-58
RECORDER SCANNER

I TEM
NO. NAME OF ITEM

| AMPLIFIER BC-908-( )
RECORDER SCANNER BC-918-( )
DYNAMOTOR DM=21=-( )
MOTOR M0-28-( )
RESISTOR RS=-288-( )
VIBRATOR VB-3-( )
MOUNTING FT-318- ;
MOUNTING FT-328-
BRACKET

10 SUPPORTING PLATE

11 COVER BG-118=( ;

12 COYER BG=128~(

13 CONNECTOR 61007

4  BONDNUT BL-50

15  CORD CD-606-( )

16 CORD CD-608-( )

17 CORD CD-1018-( )

I8 CORD CD=1019=( )

NOTES:
i. FOR ADDITIONAL COMPONENTS AND SPARE PARTS, SEF COMPONENT

PARTS LIST.

2. (19)SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LENGTH. ONE END STRIPPED | INCH
AND TINNED. (20) SECURELY SOLDERED TO OTHER END.

3. SECURED TO FORWARD MOUNTING BOLT ON MOUNTING FT-318-( )
AND MOUNTING FT-328-( ).

4. A SHAKEPROOF WASHER (25) SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE HEAD AND
UNDER THE NUT OF EACH SCREw (23).

5. DIMENSIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ARE IN INCHES.

6. DRAWING REFERENCES:

oo~ Wwr

!
|
I
!
!
!
I
l
2
Z
|
I
I
!
I
i
I
|
2
2
Z
I
18
18
36
J

I9 WIRE W-128 9 IN. LONG SEE NOTE 2 INSTALLATION F16. NO.
I st e
- SCR=506=( ) AND SCR=510-( )

22 CLAMP 10 SCR=193-0 i
23  HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 LONG SEE NOTE 4
24 HEX. NUT [f4=20 sca-lga-g AND SCR=510-( ) I

SHAKEPROOF WASHER SEE NOTE & RC-58-( ) WITH SCR=-510~( ) AND SCR-193-Q |

WRITING STAND MC-308-( TL15986-2

Set SCR-506—( ) in Truck, 34-ton, Lxk, Command Reconnaissance.

27

RESTRIGTED



RESTRICTED
™ 11-2726 |0 Mar 45

FRONT ' SEAT

= g DIA
£ 32 4 HOLES
3 DIA
6
4 HOLES
i
|
1
.5
FLOOR PLAN OF VEHICLE
LOCATION OF HOLES FOR MOUNTING
D o @
| RADIO SET SCR=5%08-()
RADIO SET SCR-5i0-{ ) ) (INSTALLED PER FIG.7)

(INSTALLED PER FIG.7)

TERMINAL '
BOX

cLamp Noo (22

@ Q CONNECTOR NO.81007
BONDNUT NO BL-%0

RECORDER
:Ef:rgf(n’ O O 0 6 @ CORD CD-1018-()

COVER

BG-118<( ) W . | , N PEREEY! \ CORD C0-808-()
/ A =

| | /., -‘ SECURE BY TAPING TO FOOTRAW
BELs @ @ @ '! ' _- . mmm:n BC-908+<)

2Bt T T

Q3,420

MOUNTING
FT-328-()

—(DEIE)E

MOUNTING FT.-3i8-0)

Figure 3. Installation of Facsimile Equipment RC~58—( ) with Radio Sets
28

RESTRIGTED



RESTRICTED

™M 112726

310N 33S
SHIHSVM
JOOHd3INVHS 4O NOILVOI'IddV

Su

JO0Hd3INVHS

@ ONY 9 ONILNNOW

303 S370H 3JO NOILVOO1

NYlL 30 M3IA 30I1S 1331

.NwliJHMHHIIII
!
EOOJuu _ |
_ |
i § .
F....i...,‘

n

1v3s yv3y VIO T

@ Ny ® MIYIS HIVI 40 LON 3IHL

1340vyd

413HS

Z JL0N-33S ONT TYNIW¥3L

¢ 310N 33S ONOT NI 6 8Z1-M 3YIM
0G-18¢ LNWANOS
20019# ¥OLJ23NNOD
{ )-6101-02 QY02
{ )-8101-0D 0¥02
{ )-809~-02 Q¥0)

{ )-509-02 QY02

{ )-821-98 ¥3A0)
{ )-811-98 ¥3A00
)=8ZE=14 ONILNNOK
)=81€=14 ONILHNOW
{ )-€-8A YOLVYBIA
)=88Z-SY¥ ¥0LS ISy
( )=-8Z~-0W HOLOW

{ )-1Z2-Wa YOLOWVNAQ

{ )-816-28 YINNVIS ¥3IQH0IIY
( )=806-29 ¥31411dWV

W3ll 340 38VN

(
{
{

i
9
8
G
5
8
h
9
8
h
_
S
14
_
[/
[4
_
|
!
|
_
_
_
I
_
_
_
|
_
|
_
_

JIONA OGNV OVIN IML Y3ORN A33V1d 38 1IVHS HIHSVM J00¥J3INVHS ¥  °*§
i ( )-015-¥0S ONV 0-£61-42S HLIM ( )-85-0¥
P4 ( )-00S-32S MLIM ( )-86-2¥
¥ ( )=016-42S OGNV 0-£61-¥2S
h 0-£61-42S
i ( )-015-43S ONV ( )-905-¥0S
g ( )=905-¥2%
*ON *914 NOILVITVLSNI
:SIIN3YIIIY ONIMVEG  °h
"SIHONI NI ¥V 3ISIMYIHLO NMOHS LON IHIUM SWOISHIMIQ ‘£
*ON3 ¥3HLO 0L 03430705 XT3¥n03s (B1)
*QINNIL ONY HONI | 03dd1¥LS ON3 3NO “MLONIT ¥340¥d 0L LAD @ 'Z
‘1517
SLYVd LININOAWOD 33S “SLYVd FYV4S ONY SLNINOLWOD TYNOILIOOY %04 *1i
:S$340M
( )-80S-OM ONVLS ONILINM  Z¢
| *ALS h/1 YIHSYM J00¥dINVHS I
*0LS 91/ YIHSYM 400U 43I AVHS 0¢
MIYIS 8F ¥O4 *QLS YIHSYMNIO0T 52
*01S ZE-8# SLNN"X3IH 82
*0LS 0Z-h/1 SLINN°X3IH L7
*01S hZ-91/S SLNAN'X3H 97
ONOT Z/1 X ZE-84 MIYIS ' HOVW SZ
6 310N 335 9NOT h/€ X 0Z-h/1 M3INIS HIVR QU3H'XIH h
G 10N 335 INOT H/€ X hZ=91 /S MIYIS HIVW QV3IH X3IH £2
bl *914 334 014 gWV1D A/
hi “D14 434 h#¥ dAWV1D IZ

“ﬂmrmtnhmmﬂ—ﬂﬂzmmhmmg

SCR-506-( ) and SCR~-510-( ) in Truck, % -ton, jxj, Command Reconnaissance.

29

RESTRIGTED



RESTRICTED

™ 11=2726 10 Mar 45
TERM. |
NO. COLOR 1m:s. COLOR
6 YELLOW-20 2 YELLOW-I8
i?z gn;gmuz 12 BLUE -18 s
- BL -20 |l 8 NATURAL-i8 [dpr====
4 BLACK -12 17 RED -18 TO BATTERY
7 GREEN -16 |8 GREEN -i8|
8 RED -i16 |10 SHIELD -i8
10 SHIELD -18 L10 BLACK -18

TERMINAL STRIP TM-i83

2
S *
GORD CO-1897] g o, e S

TERMINAL BOX WIRING

MOUNTING FT-178  (20)a1 (4a(47) @@@@ BRACKET

! d | @ INSULATOR IN- 12|
| MOUNT!NG FT-172

o WIRE W-128 -(84)

@@@ CLAMP # |

INSULATOR IN-1D4 @

AR OO0

INGLUSIVE COVER BG-67-( ) (36

MAST BASE MP-37 o

MAST BASE BRAGHET

INSULATOR IN-1012 |

RADIO RECE|VER BC-

312-( )
b D D)
o TT T COVER BG-79(35) o RADIO TRANSMITTER BG-191-{ )
wountve (19499  anest  (aefazaniaoy (2Y(@0(@) MoNTING FT-i5
COVER BG-75 @ 33)COVER BG-78
(26) CORD CD-320
(27) GORD CD-346 ks i

Figure 4. Installation of Radio S2t SCR-193-Q

30
RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED
|0 Mar 45 ™ 11=2726

B,
a5
RS
13732 DRILL==~ - ! 1716 DRILL =5
2-HOLES 2 15/32 FRONT
3/16 REINFORCEMENTS 7 T
WELDED IN PLACGE BY ) | ®
CAR MANUFACTURER—= ©
} ; o
16 17732 TO | y
ngsﬂ" _. _J_M :
g FRONT ISEAT
i =
o s
1_ H I —
I L]
| .
! |

=== o el =

2 3/4 11 3/8-meq) 1/2-pte—I5 12—+

' 4
LEFT SIDE VIEW OF TRUCK REAR SEAT

Bl e el D, e T ol T -

L]

RE v

v 1 RADIO TRANSMITTER 8C-191-( ) t |
21 RADIO RECEIVER 8C-812-( ) | | FLOOR PLAN VIEW OF TRUCK
3| DYNAMOTOR UMIT 80-77-( ) |
| MAST BASE MP-37 OR MP-57 !
&1 MAST SECTION MS=49 WITH CLAMP MC-¥21 I
81 MAST SECTION ns-s? WiTH CLAMP m:::g : NOTES:
L 71 MAST SECTION MS~51 WITH CLAMP MC _
8| MAST SECTION MS-52 WITH CLANP MC-$24 | i. @ SHALL BE USED WHEX MAST SECTIONS ARE MOT INSTALLED.
13* mg}f :Egzlg*::? i N b : 2. 3 IN. DIA. HOLE SHALL BE PROVIOED IN CHEST CH=153-( ) FOR
i1 CHEST cu-lss-l-(l)- SEE NOTE 2 : ROUTING OF CORDAGE. SEE CHEST VIEW.
121 MOUNTING FT-I5 =
13| MOUNTING FT-162 ; 3. (O SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE YEMICLE
14 | MOUNTINS FT-:?; : SMAHUFACTURER.
i5] MOUNTING FT- : _
16 m.cts# & _ | W. WIRE ¥W-128 SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LERGTH. ENDS SHALU BE
17| SPACER L SEE WOTES - TINNED FOR CONNECTIONS.
181 SPACER
ég Egﬂﬁﬁna i : 6. @9 @3 axd 9 ARE USED FOR INSTALLATION
21 {NSULATOR HI-Ilg: ; AND SHALL BE PLACED IN A MEAYY CLOTH BAQ PLAINLY AMD PERMAN=
22 INSULATOR - | . : .
23 INSULATOR IN~10% § ENTLY MARKED, "THi3 BAG CONTAINS BOLTS, NUTS AND LOCKWASHERS
gg Eti’:; é :E: l;ltg :: g FOR INSTALLATION". THIS BAG SHALL BE TIED TO BOX.
26| CORD CD-320- g'm.-tuua | €. (10 SHALL BE FURHISHED AND INSTALLED BY. THE VEHICLE
271 CORD CD-348- (N, LONG
28| CORD CO-189-( ) 66 IN. LONG | MANUFACTURER.
29 CORD CD-%11- €6 IN. LOHG |
30| corD cD-410-( ) 80 iN. LOKG |
31| WIRE w-128 84 N, LONG |
32 WIRE W-128 58 4. LONG |
33{ COVER BG-78 !
34{ COVER aﬁ-gg :
85| COVER BG-
36 cover Bg-87 ( ) SEE NOTE 1§ |
37 HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4=20 X ¢ 1/2 LONS i
38 HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4-20 X | 1/4 Lora B
39| HEX. HEAD MACK. SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4% LOHG 2
40! HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4-20 X /2 LONG 18
4 ROUXD HEAD MACH. SCREW #10-32 X 1/2 LoNG I8
42| ROUND HEAD MACH. SCREW #8-32 X 1/2 Lon8 I 24
43 MEX. NUT #!/8-20 13 i
w4 |  MEX. HUT #10-32 |8
45| HEX. NUT #8-32 2
¥6 LOCKWASHER i/4 STD. 27
471 LOCKYWASHER #10-32 I8
48! LOCKWASHER #8-32 2
59 FLATWASHER 1/4 STD. 8 |
50 TERMINAL BOX SEE NOTE 3 ; TL15988-2
51 TERMINAL BLOCK TM-183 !

in Truck, % -ton, 4o, Command Reconnaissance.

31
RESTRICTED



. RESTRICTED
1-272 10 Mar 45

l- MAST SECTIONS
{] . Ms-49 TO Ms-53
-~tl=~  |INCLUSIVE

MAST BASE
MP-37 OR MP=57

- INSUL ATOR
IN=101)

TUNING UNIT
Tu=-17-{ ) OR Tu-i8~-()

O

SIG. ANT.

5 . KEY J-45 i =
' | . 7%
ALT_ ANT . MICROPHONE T=17 lo -
| | e T JcPs
RADIO RECEIVER BC-3i2-() e () | BEG REG MO wos

key &

|
§
- cD-307-A (85") : ®
o ™\¢ MIC | | GND od
D SPEAKER y : =
e — 2ND AUDIO | :
- e WS 2D RADIO TRANSMITTER
- e O i AUDIO _ BC-223~()
T PHONES . e |
. 7 |E— IST AUDIO HEADSET :
5 i - i St et
cD-442( 54")

L -149 LSO

~_CD-2356 (a") |

TERMINAL 80X

DYNAMOTOR

UNIT PE-55

INSTALLED BY ks | CAR MANUFACTURER
CO-188-A (24) |

TLI5S989-]

Fagure 5. Cording diagram for Radio Set SCR-245-T

RESTRICTED

32



RESTRIGTED

10 Mar 45 e ™ 11-2726
FRONT OF CAR |

MOUNTING FT-173

INSULATOR IN-I0l==—1—=T11  RADIO TRANSMITTER | ]

BRAGKET —————e | A1/ BC-223-( ) COVER BG-86 ~TERMINAL BOX
MAST BASE MP- 1 oS2F([fBRACKET  / BRACKET )

37 OR MP-57— | o b e o

MOUNTING FT-162
RADIO RECEIVER
BC-312-( )COVER
BG-75

~~MOUNTING FT-I78

MS-49 TO MS-53

MOUNTING=—""" ._ .
FT-172

REAR SEAT N\
TUNING | R o SR R A Sy
UNIT TU-17-( )

OR TU-18-( ) .
SLAN VIEW OF GAR “—DYNAMOTOR UNIT PE-55

COVER BG-77 MOUNTING FT-i85

TUNING _ —MOUNTING FT-162 |
UNIT TU-I7-{ ) | RADIO RECEIVER BC-312-( )
OR TU-18-( ) | COVER BG-75

oo o /BRACKET FT-344
ol TMPUNS N~ ~BACK OF FRONT SEAT

_TERMINAL BOX

MOUNTING FT-173—
RADIO TRANSMITTER
BC-223-( ) COVER BG-86

MAST SECTIONS —
MS-49 TO MS-53

MAST BASE =~
BRACKE TS _ == ) — FRAME FM-43
BRA CKE Tmsmmnar ~—T7 1l | i aE. -DYNAMOTOR
J | UNIT PE-55
FT-334 COVER BG-77
P — e MOUNTING FT-185
-FLOOR LINE
INSULATOR IN =10}~
SECTION VIEW "A-a"
LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT
NOTES! |
FOR INSTALLATION OF BRACKETS SEE
FIGURE 13
FOR ASSEMBLY OF MOUNTINGS FT-172
AND FT-178 SEE FIGURE 17
ANTENNA AND GROUND CONNEGCTIONS
SHALL BE MADE WITH WIRE W-128
ENDS OF WIRE W-128, AFTER BEING CUT
TO PROPER LENGTH, SHALL BE TINNED FOR
- CONNECTIONS AT BINDING POSTS AND
GROUND CONNECTIONS TL 15989-2

in Truck, 34-ton, bat, Command Reconnaissance.
33
RESTRICGTED



RESTRIGTED
™ 11-2726 | 10 Mar 45

oy Do (RJ SO0 SEFIVER 11 R0 SRS N (20) INSULATOR IN-104(23)COVER BG—103

WIRE
—-146

(CUT TO REQUIRED LENGTH)

I_ @@@ ADAPTER PLATE

@TERM!N.&L BOX

@ \ CONNECTOR NO. 61007 (TWO REQUIRED)
BONDNUT BL-50 (TWO REQUIRED)

(3) DYNAMOTQR DM—42-( )

_ "Moum‘ms FT-285
EEE®

REINFORCING ‘BAR

NO.10 32 TAP 2
2 HOLES . :
(SEE NOTE NO.8)

TOP OF RADIC
SET SCR-506~( )

—OOEEE x
MAST SECTIONS MS=49 TQ MS-53, INCLUSIVE 35 DRILL
2 HOLES 515"

COVER BG=-67-( )

-%- REINFORCEMENT

6 P ATES WELDED
IN PLACE BY CARY,
MANUFACTURER 4

e MAST BASE MP-37 OR MP—-57

e
@463 70 DASHBOARD—}

LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK

LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK o
Figure 6. Installation of Radio Set SCR—-506—( |

34 .
RESTRICTED



10 Mar 45
{
NOTES:

I. WIRE W-145 SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LENGTH. ENDS SHALL BE
TINNED FOR CONNECTIONS.

2. (@) (@) (39) anp (33) ARE USED FOR INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE
PLACED N A HEAVY CLOTH BAG PLAINLY AND PERMANENTLY MARKED,
"THIS BAG CONTAINS SCREWS, NUTS AND LOCKWASHERS FOR INSTALLA-
TION™. THIS BAG SHALL BE TiED To (7). _

3, SEE MODIFICATIONS OF INSTALLATIONS OF MAST BASE BRACKET WHEN
ORIGINAL BRACKET WAS INSTALLED AT 45°,

4, FOR INSTALLATION OF BRACKET SEE FIG. 13.

5, SCREWS, NUTS AND LOCXWASHERS ARE FURNISHED WITH MOUNTING.

6. (29) SHALL BE USED WHEN MAST SECTIONS ARE NOT INSTALLED.

7. (15) SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE VEWICLE MANU-
FACTURER.

8. WHEN RADIO SET SCR=510-( ) IS INSTALLED !N COMBINATION W!ITH
SCR-506-( ), USE FI1G. 7 AND THIS FIGURE.

9. SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY VEHICLE MANUFACTURER.

10. ENLARGE THE EIGHT HOLES IN LEGS OF MOUNTING FT~285 WITH A

REAR | SEAT

PLAN VIEW CF
TRUCK FLOCR

11/32 DRILL, AND SECURE MOUNTING TO FLOOR WITH HARDWARE PRO-
ViDED.,

m Truek, 3 -ton, Lxk, Command Reconnaissance.

RESTRICTED

1"
32

- I TEM
NO.

Pl == e s s o S s s e s
OWLWOSNNIOITMEWNR - OWO SNDUE WRN -

21

e I e I O S
& Mo

N
-~ ©)

LW MM
o W oo

W W W
= WA -

{ REINFORCING BAR

™ 11-2726

DRILL
8 HOLES

QUAN.
NAME OF ITEM RED.

RADIO TRANSMITTER BC-653-( )
RADIO RECEIVER BC-652~( )
DYNAMOTOR DM-42-{ )
DYNAMOTOR DM-40-{ )

MOUNTING FT-285 SEE NOTE 10
MOUNTING FT-253-( )

- memm—

n ubirs

ADAPTER PLATE

MAST BASE MP~37 OR MP-57

MAST SECTION MS=49 WITH CLAMP MC-421
MAST SECTION MS-50 WITH CLAMP MC-422
MAST SECTION MS-51 WITH CLAMP MC-423
MAST SECTION MS=52 WITH CLAMP MC-42y
MAST SECTION MS-53

TERMINAL BOX SEE NOTE 7

MAST BASE BRACKET SEE NOTES 3 AKD S
WIRE W=146 5 FT. LONG SEEF NOTE |

CORD C0-280

INSULATOR IN-10}

INSULATOR IN-104

CONNECTOR 61007

BONDNUT BL-50

COVER BG~103

COVER BG-67-{ } SEE NOTE 6

HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 LONG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW i/4-20 X | 1/2 LONG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X ! LOHNG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X 2 LONG
HEX. NUT 1/4-20 STD.

HEX. NUT 5/16-24 STD.

ELASTIC STOP NUT /420 STD.
LOCKWASHER 1/4 STD.

LOCKWASHER 5/16 STD,

LOCKWASHER 10 STD.

TL 1699802

35



T™ 11=2726 10 Mar 45

MAST SECTIONS
MS-52 AND MS-53

(28—

COVER BG-108

s 25 INSULATOR IN-104
MAST BASE 13 (BEND TOWARDS REAR)
MP-48 OR - WIRE w-128
MP-48-A 31

MAST BASE BRACKET

- ~{ 1) RADIO RECEIVER BC-852~( )
RADIO TRANSMITTER BC-853-()(2) '

e DYNAMOTOR DM-42-( 3

RADIO RECEIVER AND_TRANS= '
MITTER BC-620-( ) (3)— \ - (21) WIRE

@ COVER BG-103-C )
—W-146

CDRD CO-280 (2 REQ.)
— (CUT TO REQ.LENGTH)

(30(31) CONNECTOR
7~ ~/#61007 AND BOND-
NUT BL-50

DYNAMOTOR BM-40- ) ()

COVER BG~-{33

ICOVER BG-67-(

EH) MS-49 TO MS-53
R=2. INCLUSIVE

' MAST BASE
MP-37 OR
MP-57

MOUNTING FT-250~-( )

\. (24) INSULATOR
- IN-101

MAST BASE
“BRACKET MP-50

POWER SUPPLY UNIT(4Y
FPE~120-( ) OR PLATE
SUPPLY UNIT PE-97-( )

2 MOUNTING
BRACKETS - TAPE

i SECURELY
CLAMP ¥4 . -

INSULATOR IN-104

EREOE
REINFORCING PLATE

@ e '- i ' | FT-429

REINFORCING BAR e s | | (23) TERMINAL BOX
(423832 (e)— D0 (73202842
ADAPTER PLATE MOUNTING FT-253-( ) TL 15991~}

Faigure 7. Installation of Radio Sets SCR~51 0—-( ) and

RESTRICTED

36



10 Mar 45

M MRS
0 PN -—

e I e
& Oy =

@M
2 D 00 ~J

G G G2
G PO

Cad o €
(=1 3 & g =

G a3 Ead
W0 O ~J

o o= o
N - O

= 4= = = =
i~ O N 4= D

SC506—-( ) in Truck, % -ton, 4xk, Command Reconnaissance.

Bl = e a S s s s——emw gee S L
O D0 DU B e DD 0D D WA -

1
|
4
4
!

NAME OF ITEM

RADIO RECEIVER BC-652-( )

RADIO TRAKSMITTER BC-653-( )

RAG IO RECEIVER AMD TRANSMITTER BC-620-( )
POWER SUPPLY UMIT PE-120-{ )
DYNAMOTOR DM=42-{ }

DYNAMOTOR DM-Y0-( j

MOUNTING FT-285 SEE NOTE 7

ADAPTER PLATE

REINFORCING BAR SEE NOTE 3

MOUNTING BRACKET

MOUNTING FT=253-( )

MOUNTING FT-250-( )

MAST SECTION MS-53

MAST SECTION M3-52 WITH CLAMP MC-424
MAST SECTION M5-51 WITH CLAWMP ME-423
MAST SECTION MS-50 WITH CLAMP MC-422
MAST SECTION MS-4S WITH CLAMP MC-42)
MAST BASE MP-37 OR MP-57

MAST BASE MP-48 SEE NOTE 6

MAST BASE BRACKET MP-50

WIRE W-Ii46 5 FT. LONG SEE MOTE 2
WIRE W-128 27 IH. LORG SEE WOTE 2
TERMIMAL BOX SEE NOTE 5

INSULATOR IN=-i0]

INSULATOR IN-104

COVER BG-103-{ )

COVER BG-153

COYER BG-108 SEE NOTE |

COVER BG-87-( ) SEE KOTE #

COMNECTOR #61007

BORDMUT #BL=50

HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 LOMG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW I1/u4=20 X 1 LONG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4-20 X | 1/2 LONG
HEX. BEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-=24% X | %Oﬂﬁ
HEX., HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X | 4/4 LOKG
HEX, HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-2% X 2 LONG
HEX. RUT 1/4=20 STD.

ELASTIC STOP MUT 1/4=20 STD.

HEX. NUT 5/16-2% 57D,

HEX. NUT 5/16=24 STD.

LOCKWASHER 1/4=5TD.

L OCKWASHER 5/16=5TD»

REINFORCING PLATE FT-%29

CORD C0-280

CLAMP #4 SEE FIG. 14

MAST BASE BRACKET SEE NOTE.S

FRONT

i
3“.:_,Dl?ll.l...

.8 HOLES

RADIO SET SCR-510={
| RADIO SET SCR-506-{ )

RESTR

i
£

8.

%,
5.
6.

8.

WELDED

TERMINAL BOX
SUPPLIED BY CAR MFR.

IGTED

™ 11-2726

HOTES:

AND SHALL BE USED WHEN MAST SECTIONS ARE KOT INSTALLED.

WIRE W-128 AND WIRE W-146 SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LENGTH. ENDS SHALL BE
TINNED FOR CONNECTIONS.

@@ axp (45) ARE USED FOR INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE PLACED IN A
HEAVY CLOTH BAG PLAINLY AND PERMANENTLY MARKED "THIS BAG CONTAINS SCREWS,
HUTS AND LOCKWASHERS FOR INSTALLATION." THIS BAG SHALL BE T1eD T0(9) .
FOR INSTALLATION OF BRACKETS SEE FIG. 13.

aND (47) SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
INTERNAL LEAD~IN ASSEMBLY SHALL BE REMOVED FROM MAST BASE MP-U8.

ENLARGE THE EI1GHT HOLES IN LEGS OF MOUNTING FT-285 WiTH A 11/32 DRILL,. A¥D
SECURE THE MOUNTING TO FLOOR WITH HARDWARE PROVIDED. |
FIGURE REFERENCES;

INSTALLATION FI1G. X0,
SCR-508-( ) SCR-528-( ) SCR-608~{ ) AND SCR=628~{ ) 8
SCR-510-( ) AND SCR-506-( ) 7
SCR-510-( )} ARD SCR-6i0-( ) i0
SCR=506~( ) £
SCR-510-{ ) AND SCR-193-0 il
SCR-193-0 §
RC-58-( ) AND SCR-506-( ) 2
RC-58-( } WiTH SCR-506-( ) AND SCR-510<( ) 3
RC-58<( } WITH SCR-183-0 AND SCR=-5i0-{ ) i

REINFORCEMENT PLATES
WELDED
CAR MANUFACTURER

IN PLACE BY —

2

:

i
AT

BRACKET
IN PLACE

L DRILL
1 4 HOLES
o
1 o
<
O
43
i
1)

-
o
@
!-

. mlo
(o
(T4

#10-32 TAP

HOLE IN TOP
OF FRONT
SEAT TUBE

SECTION B-8B

tLigegi-2

RESTRIGTED

37



RESTRICTED

™ 1 1=-2726 10 Mar 45

MAST SECTIONS MS~-5i M5-52,

AND MS=53.

() cover BG- 108 (5) DYNAMOTOR DM=35-( )

m RADIO TRANSMITTER
@ MAST BASE BRACKET BC~-604-( ) OR BC-684-()

{6) DYNAMOTOR DM=—34=( )

(10) COVER BG=96

(14) CORD CO=-2786

@@ CONNECTOR Bel007

BONDNUT BL-S0

@ TERMINAL BOX

MAST BASE

MP-48 OR
MP= 48 A

INSULATOR IN-101 (22) MR\ V . | e &
INSULATOR IN=104 @/ W)/ el — " ' _

WU | | | TR N\ VIEW A-~A
RADIO TRANSMITTER BG-604-( 1{1)] - -

MOUNTING FT-285 (32(29)25)18) (2 (&) RADIO REGEIVER

BC- 603-( ) OR BC-683-{( }
MOUNTING FT-237~( )31 X27(7)

TLI158S82~1

(19)25(29(32) ADAPTER PLATE
@@@ REINFORCING BAR

Figure 8. Installation of Radio Set SCR-508—-( ), SCR-528-( ),

RESTRICTED

38



|10 Mar 45

I TEM
HO.

O~ U & LN

10
i

13
4
5

7

8
¢0
2l
22
23
4
25
26
27
28
29
30
3l
32
33

RESTRICTED

B el e

™ 11-2726

: 3'REINFORGEMENT PLATES WELDED
i IN PLAGE BY CAR MANUFACTURER
i "
¥ %—3‘2 DRILL
'LI 2 HOLES
P
1 L
i Lo
,_ 32
i
' 1
: -1 - DRILL
| 6

NAME OF {TEM

RADIO TRANSMITTER BC-604={ )

RADIC RECEIVER BC-603<{ )

REDIO TRANSMITTER 8C-684=( )

RADIO RECEIVER BC-683«( )

DYNAMOTOR DM=35-( )}

DYRAMOTOR nn—su-; é

MOUNTING FT-237-( ) SEE NOTE 8

MAST BASE MP-48 OR MP-48-A

COVER B8G-108 SEE NOTE 6

COVER BG-96

MAST SECTION MS=51 WITH CLAMP MC=423
MAST SECTION MS5-52 WITH CLAMP MC-424
MAST SECTION MS«53

CORD €0-278

WIRE W-128 6 FT. LONG

TERMINAL BOX SEE NOTE 8

MAST BASE BRACKET SEE MOTE 8

MOUNTING FT=285 SEE NOTE 9

ADAPTER PLATE SEE MOTE 4

REINFORCING BAR SEE NOTE 4

INSULATOR IN=10%

INSULATOR IN-101

CONHECTOR #61007

BONDRUT #BL-50

HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 1/4<20 X 3/4 LOKG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X | LONG
HEX. HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X | 3/8 LONG
HEX., HEAD MACH. SCREW 5/16-24 X 2 LONS
HEX. NUT |/4=20

HEX. HUT S/16-24

ELASTIC STOP NUT 5/16<24

LOCKWASHER |/4 STD.

| LOCKWASHER 5/18=STD.

Ty

SCR-608~( ), or SCR-628~( ) in Truck, %-ton, 4k, Command Reconnaissance.

RESTRIGTED

| MG=471 FOR MOUNTING ADAPTER PLATE, REINFORCING BAR AND

REAR SEAT

SEE MODIFICATION OF INSTALLATIONS OF MAST BASE BRACKET WHEN
0R |GINAL BRACKET WAS INSTALLED AT 45° PER F1G. 12
EOR INSTALLATION OF BRACKETS SEE F1G. 13

e i by

213 18 | &

iy et e

=16 |6 |6

v | ¥ 3 | W

-l s

ey | 9 e | e

alﬁe &

=l e le | 2

~ 8 S~ ‘;E =

QUAN.
RED
|
.
| 2 b

ekl 2. _

% | i ? | | 3.] SCREWS, NUTS AND LOCKWASHERS ARE FURKISHED WITH MOUNTING
L FT=237={ ).
b

CEE o o b
= 5 A

FEorad 11

| : [

| T &

TR 5
A= e

RIEE A |
EEAES =

=S

S S Sl

EA TSR 6.
t B

R 7.
Bl 310

616|618

TOR B A

g | 8l8]| 8

Gp R8N !

616|816

8| 8|81]8

g/ 88| 8

616|616

g | 8|8l 8

SCREWS, HUTS AMD LOCKWASHERS ARE FURNISHED WITH ADAPTER KIT |

MOUNT ING FT-285.

AND @ ARE FURNISHED FOR INSTALLATION AND
SHALL BE PLACED IN A HEAVY CLOTH BAG PLAIHLY AND PERMANENTLY
MARKED "THIS BAG CONTAINS SCREWS, NUTS AND LOCKWASHERS FOR

INSTALLATION". THIS BAG SHALL BE TIED T0 .
(::)SHALL BE USED WHEN MAST SECTIONS ARE NOT INSTALLED.
WIRE W-128 SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LENGTH. ENDS SHALL BE
TINNED FOR CONNECTIONS.
AND @ SHALL BE FURNISHED AMD INSTALLED BY THE CAR
MARUFACTURER.
ENLARGE THE EIGHT HOLES IN LEGS OF MOUNTING FT-285 WiITH
A 1/32 DRILL AND SECURE MOUNTING TO FLOOR WITH HARDWARE

PROV IDED

TLI5992~-%

3y



RESTRICTED
™ 11=2726 ' 10 Mar 45

FRONT OF TRUCK

FRONT | SEAT

MAST BASE BRACKET=
TO BE INSTALLED

BY CAR MFG.
COVER BG= 108 wmmemee’ /|

~TERMINAL BOX
TO BE INSTALLED
BY CAR MFG.

MAST BASE MP= 48-

MAST SECTIONS——
MS=-51 TO MS-53

INGLUSIVE ]
: -|l

S . — . -
8===24X7 LG.HEX.HD. MACH. SCR— 4 S N 7
5“
8=~ P
24 ELASTIC STOP NUTS | 1 b
PLAN VIEW
v COVER BG-98
MAST SECTIONS {5
m%zaggvéc i ‘o3 | | | TERMINAL BOX
;i ;- - { RADIO SET T\
MAST BASE MP-48 et |[ —— §SCR-508=( 1] l
-G ; | of SCR-528~( ) S
OR MP-48-A .I‘ = el || -;
MAST BASE BRACKET \ ________________ -
INSULATOR IN-IO! _ :_
INSULATOR  IN-104 paprer .
MOUNTING FT—285 — i —ADAPTER PLATE
yEn pe (ADAPTER KIT MC=471)
LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT
RE!NFORCING BAR (ADAPTER KIT MG=471)
4 == ~24 X 1" HEX. HD. MACH. SCRS.
4 --"5’- ~ 24 X 2'HEX. HD. MACH. SCRS.
6-5 ~ 24 HEX.NUT
5"
| e et i RADIO SET COMPONENTS .
——12 VOLT :
TRANS. REC. TRANS. RECEIVER - TRANS.DYN, - _REC. DYN.-
BC-684~() BC-683-() BC-604-() BC-603={} DM=35-( ) OM=34~( )
RADIO SET SCR-508-( ) | 2 _ | 2
RADIO SET SCR-528-( ) ! i : l
RADIO SET SCR-608-( ) | 2 : 2

L TLIS99 3=}

RADIO SET SCR=-628~( ) i

- Figure 9. Cording diagram for Radio Sets SCR-508~( ), SCR—523—-—( )s
40
RESTRICTED



RESTRIGTED

10 Mar 45 ™ 11-2726
- — MAST SECTIONS
MS-5! TO MS-53
r INCLUSIVE
1 t
i
!
i MAST BASE MP=48
;. OR MP-48-A
N
iLa |
: ‘e COVER BG~ 108
b
8
)
WIRE wW=-128
INSULATOR IN=10!
—"{ — HEADSET
CRYSTAL HOLDER? DYNAMOTORS DM-34-( } o 2
FT-241=( )
beocsscsad | hecoaass
RADIO
g TR RECEIVER |RECEIVER
"=\ """t DYNAMOTOR |
benss - DM=35~{ ) CORD
o o o ROCY it 5N CD-604
MOUNTING = — e
FT-237-( ) ; _ -
1 1
i L CD-307-A (65)
MICROPHONE | '
T=17 s
CORD C0O-278
s
CONNECTOR 61007
BONDNUT BL-=50
TERMINAL BOX
INSTALLED BY CAR MANUFACTURER
| TLIS993~2
NOTE: _
FOR INSTALLATION OF BRACKETS, SEE
FIGURE 1 3. -
SCREWS AND ELASTIC STOP NUTS ARE
SUPPLIED WITH MOUNTING FT=-237~( )
FOR RELOCATION OF MAST BASE BRACKET
SEE FIGURE 12, |
ENDS OF WIRE W-128, AFTER BEING CUT
TO PROPER LENGTH, SHALL BE TINNED FOR
CONNECTING AT BINDING POST.
SCR-608=( ), or SCR=628<«( ) in Truck, %i-ton, 4z}, Command Reconnaissance.
41

RESTRICTED



RESTRICGTED
10 Mar 45

™ 11=-2726

MOUNTING FT=250=( }

(5)22)23)29)

| RADIO RECEIVER AND TRANSMITTER
9 COVER BG-153 G BGC-659-{ ) (RADIO SET SCR—-610-( })

(7)RADIQ RECEIVER AND TRANSMITTER
BC~620-{ ) (RADIO SET SCR-510-( })

oo POWER SUPPLY UNIT PE-120~( ). OR PLATE SUPPLY
s UNIT PE-S7—( ) OR PE=117-( Y'NOTE 6.

BOLT TO MAP BOX

~TAPE SECURELY

CLAMP NO.2

PER FIGURE I14
(USE EXISTING SCREWDS)

CONNEGCTOR NO.
61007 BONDNUT N6

BL-50
TeERMinaL 80x (20)

o~ M5 =52 AND MS~53 FOR SCR=50-{ )
(1312 X1 NMAST 5EGT‘°NS{MS-51,MS~52, AND MS —53 FOR SCR-610~( )

MAST BASE 0o (7) COVER BG-108
MP-—48 OR .

MP-48-A \ N |
(SEE NOTE 4) N " (14)WIRE W=128 (RADIO SET SCR=510+( )}

25) INSULATOR IN-104 (BEND TOWARDS REAR)

MAST BASE_BRAGKET
7 (15) WIRE W-128 (RADIO SET SCR=610-{ )

(SEE NOTE 7)

=% (26) INSULATOR IN=-10)

TL 15394~

Figure 10. Installation of Radio Set SCR-510—-( ) or SCR-610—( )

42
RESTRICTED



RESTRIGTED

10 Mar 45

» NO. 10=32 TAP
HOLE IN TOP

OF SEAT TUBE

LEFT SIDE BACK OF
FRONT SEAT

lgi-[)F!ILJ_

325 HoLEs — F S8

%“RE!NFOR?EMENT PLATE

WELDED IN PLACGCE
BY CAR MANUFACTURER
t?“
463"2 TO DASH BOARD

—f1 5"
L2 DRILL

™
FRONT

FLOOR REINFCRCEMENT
ADDED -BY CAR MANUFACTURER

‘ﬂ
i*i-éDFHLL

2 HOLES,

FLOOR PLAN

T i e e gty e o e e WP sl S-S g

VIEW A—A

LEFT SIDE
OF VEHICLE

HOTES:
1. (D SHALL BE USED WHEN MAST SECTIONS ARE ROT INSTALLED.

2, (0 anp (GO SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE MANU-
FACTURER.

A, WIRE W-128 SHALL BE CUT TO PROPER LEMGTH., ENDS SHALL BE TINKED
FOR ANTENNA COHNECTIOHS.

G, INTERNAL LEAD-IN ASSEMBLY SHALL BE REMOVED FROM MAST BASE.

FOR INSTALLATION OF RAD!O-SET SCR-510-{ ) USE TRANSMITTER AND
RECEIVER BC-620-( ). FOR RADIO SET SCR-610-{( ) USE TRANSMITTER

AND RECEIVER BC-659-( ).

6. FOR INSTALLATION OF RADIO SET SCR-510-( ) USE PLATE SUPPLY UNIT
PE-97-( ). FOR RADIO SET SCR-610-( ) USE PLATE SuPPLY UNIT
PE-117-{ ). POWER SUPPLY UNIT PE-120-( ) MAr BE SUBSTITU<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>